
PRE-MEETING AGENDA



ADRIAN CITY COMMISSION
AGENDA

PRE-MEETINGSTUDY SESSION
NOVEMBER 3, 2008

5:00P.M.

TheCity Commissionwill meetin theCommissionChambersat 5:00p.m. to interviewthe
following City Commissioncandidates.

5:00p.m. TomNeill

5:20p.m. CynthiaBily

5:40p.m. JasonBroge

6:00p.m. ChrisMiller

6:20p.m. SaraBingham

NOTE: Pre-Meeting will begin at 6:15 p.m. Pleaseeat before you cometo the meeting.



COMMISSION AGENDA



AGENDA
ADRIAN CITY COMMISSION

NOVEMBER 3, 2008
7:00 P.M.

1. MOMENT OF SILENCE AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG

I 1. ROLL CALL

I I 1. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE OCTOBER 20, 2008 REGULAR
MEETING OF THE ADRIAN CITY COMMISSION

I V. PRESENTATION OF ACCOUNTS

V. PRESENTATION

1. Proclamation presented to Masahiro Kojima for his outstanding
contributions to the Sister City Program and to the City of
Adrian.

V 1. COMMUNICATIONS

1. FY2007-08 Dial-A-Ride System Audited Financial Statements

2, Report on Grand Valley State University Financial Trend
Monitoring Project

3, Report on the 62nd annual meeting of the Municipal Employees
Retirement System (MERS)

4. Communication from Comcast regarding installation pricing
adjustments

V I 1. CONSENT AGENDA

1. CR08-092. Resolution to award the annual bid for snow and ice
removal from private walks and along railroad properties and
other miscellaneous properties.

2. CR08-093. Resolution to award bids for the sale of four (4)
used police vehicles.

V I 11.

IX.

PUBLIC COMMENT

REGULAR AGENDA

A. ORDINANCES

1. Ord. 08-15. Introduction of an Ordinance to amend
Article XXIX, Section 29.05 (2) of the Zoning Ordinance



-Penalties and Remedies - to make certain penalties a
civil infraction rather than a misdemeanor, in compliance
with the Municipal Civil Infraction Ordinance adopted in
2001.

2. Ord. 08-16. Introduction of an Ordinance to amend
Article XXX, Section 30.23 (1) of Chapter 30 of the Sign
Ordinance - Violations - to make violations of this
Ordinance a civil infraction rather than a misdemeanor,
in compliance with the Municipal Civil Infraction
Ordinance adopted in 2001.

B. SPECIAL ORDER

1. SO-1. Public Hearing to hear and consider comments to
the confirmation of a Special Assessment Roll for SAD
#371 - E. Albert from N. Main to Broad Street.

2. SO-2. Public Hearing to hear and consider comments to
the confirmation of a Special Assessment Roll for SAD
#372 - E. Church from Broad to S. Locust Street

3. SO-3. Public Hearing to hear and consider comments to
the confirmation of a Special Assessment Roll for SAD
#373 - Geddes St. from Bristol to Mulberry Street.

4. SO-4. Public Hearing to hear and consider comments to
the confirmation of a Special Assessment Roll for SAD
#374 - Jordan St. from S. Main to S. Winter Street.

5. SO-5. Public Hearing to hear and consider comments to
the confirmation of a Special Assessment Roll for SAD
#375 - Bent Oak from N. Main to Siena Heights.

C. RESOLUTIONS

1. R08-141. Resolution to confirm the Special Assessment
Roll for improvements on E. Albert from N. Main to
Broad Street - SAD #371.

2. R08-142. Resolution to confirm the Special Assessment
Roll for improvements on E. Church from Broad to S.
Locust Street - SAD #372.

3. R08-143. Resolution to confirm the Special Assessment
Roll for improvements on Geddes St. from Bristol to
Mulberry Street - SAD #373.

4. R08-144. Resolution to confirm the Special Assessment
Roll for improvements on Jordan Street from S. Main to
S. Winter Street - SAD #374.



5. R08-145. Resolution to confirm the Special Assessment
Roll for improvements on Bent Oak from N. Main to
Siena Heights Drive - SAD #375.

6. R08-146. Resolution to accept a gift donation from the
Vera Malone estate to the Adrian Public Library and the
allocation of said funds, along with investment earnings,
to the Library's current and future budgets.

7. R08-147. Resolution to approve the purchase of
security gates for the north entrance of the library and
that the bid process be waived.

8. Resolution to approve the FY2008-09 first
quarter budget amendments and the appropriation of
funds for said amendments in compliance with the
Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act of 1978.

9. R08-149. Resolution to award bid for the purchase and
installation of mobile video cameras for police vehicles
using drug forfeiture funds and the resulting budget
amendments.

10. R08-1S0. Resolution to award bid for the purchase of a
copier for use on the 2nd floor of City Hall and approval
of the resulting budget amendments.

11. R08-1S!. Resolution to approve the purchase of real
estate.

X. PUBLIC COMMENT

X I. COMMISSION COMMENTS



MINUTES



MINUTES
ADRIAN CITY COMMISSION

OCTOBER 20, 2008
7:00 P.M.

Prior the opening of the regular meeting (at 6:15 p.m.), Commissioner
DuMars motioned to go into closed executive session to discuss real estate
acquisition; seconded by Commissioner Osborne, motion carried by a unanimous
vote.

Official proceedings of the October 20, 2008 regular meeting of the City
Commission, Adrian, Michigan.

The regular meeting was opened with a moment of silence and the Pledge of
Allegiance to the Flag.

PRESENT: Mayor McDowell, Commissioners Osborne, Valentine, Steele, Clegg
and DuMars

Mayor McDowell in the Chair.

Commissioner DuMars moved to approve the minutes of the October 6, 2008
regular meeting of the Adrian City Commission, seconded by Commissioner
Valentine, motion carried by a unanimous vote.

PRESENTATION OF ACCOUNTS

Utility Department Receiving Fund
Voucher #2906 through #2916

General Fund
Vouchers # 18904 through # 18926

Clearing Account Vouchers
amounting to

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

$ 198,819.69

$ 504,717.99

$1,007,973.72
$1,711,511,40

On motion by Commissioner Steele, seconded by Commissioner DuMars, this
resolution was adopted by a unanimous vote.

PRESENTATION

1. Members of the Mayor'S Youth Council presented checks ($75.00 per
organization) from proceeds of their art contest, held at the Art-A-
Licious silent auction, to:

• Boys and Girls Club - Dana Pink
• Adrian Public Schools - Homeless - Beth McCullough
• Adrian Public Library - Teen Center - Carol Souchock



COMMUNICATION

1. C-1. Local Development Finance Authority - 2006-2007 Michigan
Department of Treasury Audit Results

2. C-2. City of Adrian Financial Forecast - 1st Quarter

CONSENT AGENDA

RE: POLICE DEPARTMENT - Traffic Control Order 08-25 - Lawrence St.

RESOLUTION CROS-OSO

WHEREAS, the City Administrator has approved certain temporary control
orders, and after review has now made recommendation that they be made
permanent, therefore, so be it

RESOLVED, that the permanent traffic control orders adopted October 6,
1958, be amended to include or change the following:

On Lawrence Street, post "Railroad Advanced Warning" sign for
eastbou nd traffic

RE: POLICE DEPARTMENT - Traffic Control Order OS-26 - Geddes St.

RESOLUTION CROS-OSl

WHEREAS, the City Administrator has approved certain temporary control
orders, and after review has now made recommendation that they be made
permanent, therefore, so be it

RESOLVED, that the permanent traffic control orders adopted October 6,
1948, be amended to include or change the folloWing:

Post "No Parking at Any Time" signs on both sides of Geddes Street

RE: ENGINEERING DEPT. - Certifying Costs for SAD #371 - E. Albert from
N. Main to N. Broad Streets

RESOLUTION CR08-082

WHEREAS, the City Clerk has certified to the City Administrator the total cost
of improvements on E. Albert Street from N. Main to N. Broad Streets, said project
being known and designated as Special Assessment District #371; and

WHEREAS, the City Administrator has forwarded said report to the City
Commission and recommends that it be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1. That the total cost of said improvement mentioned above in the
amount of Ninety Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Six Dollars



and Fifty Nine Cents ($97,776.59) as certified by the City Clerk is
approved.

2. That the City Assessor is directed to apportion the said total cost as
follows:

a. Thirty Five Thousand One Hundred Ninety Three Dollars and
Ninety One Cents ($35,193.91) shall be spread upon the
Special Assessment Roll according to the frontage against the
portion of land especially benefitted which lies within the
corporate limits of the City of Adrian, which shall be known and
designated as Special Assessment District #371, and which is
described as follows:

E. Albert St. from N. Main to N. Broad Streets

b. Sixty Two Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Two Dollars and Sixty
Eight Cents ($62,582.68) shall be the city's portion of said
project.

RE: ENGINEERING DEPT. - Public Hearing Date for SAD #371 - E. Albert
St. from N. Main to N. Broad St.

RESOLUTION eROS-OS3

WHEREAS, the City Assessor has completed the Special Assessment Roll for
improvements on E. Albert Street from N. Main to N. Broad Streets and has reported
the same to the City Commission, together with his certificate that the Assessment
Roll conforms to the direction of the City Commission and the provisions of the
Adrian City Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1. That the Special Assessment Roll for SAD #371 for improvements on
E. Albert Street from N. Main to N. Broad Streets be filed forthwith in
the office of the City Clerk for public examination.

2. That the City Commission will meet in the Commission Chambers at
City Hall, 100 E. Church St., Adrian, MI at 7 :00 p.m. on Monday,
November 3, 2008, for the purpose of reviewing the said roll and
hearing and considering any objections thereto.

3. That the City Clerk is hereby directed to give notice that the said
Special Assessment Roll is on file for public examination and to give
notice of said meeting and hearing set forth above pursuant to the
provisions of Title I, Chapter 8, Section 1.213 of the Adrian City Code.



RE: ENGINEERING DEPT. - Certifying Costs for SAD #372 -E. Church St.
from N. Broad to S. Locust Streets

RESOLUTION CR08-084

WHEREAS, the City Clerk has certified to the City Administrator the total cost
of improvements on E. Church from N. Broad to N. Locust Streets, said project being
known and designated as Special Assessment District #372; and

WHEREAS, the City Administrator has forwarded said report to the City
Commission and recommends that it be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1. That the total cost of said improvement mentioned above in the
amount of Two Hundred Four Thousand Three Hundred and Five
Dollars and Ten Cents ($204,305.10) as certified by the City Clerk is
approved.

2. That the City Assessor is directed to apportion the said total cost as
follows:

a. Thirty Nine Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Five Dollars and
Forty One Cents ($39,485.41) shall be spread upon the Special
Assessment Roll according to the frontage against the portion
of land especially benefitted which lies within the corporate
limits of the City of Adrian, which shall be known and
designated as Special Assessment District #372, and which is
described as follows:

E. Church Street from Broad to S Locust Streets

b. One Hundred Sixty Four Dollars Eight Hundred Nineteen Dollars
and Sixty Nine Cents ($164,819.69) shall be the city's portion
of said project.

RE: ENGINEERING DEPT. - Public Hearing Date for SAD #372 - E. Church
Street from Broad to S. Locust Streets

RESOLUTION CROS-08S

WHEREAS, the City Assessor has completed the Special Assessment Roll for
improvements on E. Church Street from Broad Street to S. Locust Streets and has
reported the same to the City Commission, together with his certificate that the
Assessment Roll conforms to the direction of the City Commission and the provisions
of the Adrian City Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1. That the Special Assessment Roll for SAD #372 for improvements on
E. Church Street from N. Broad to S. Locust Streets be filed forthwith
in the office of the City Clerk for public examination.



2. That the City Commission will meet in the Commission Chambers at
City Hall, 100 E. Church St., Adrian, MI at 7:00 p.m. on Monday,
November 3, 2008, for the purpose of reviewing the said roll and
hearing and considering any objections thereto.

3. That the City Clerk is hereby directed to give notice that the said
Special Assessment Roll is on file for public examination and to give
notice of said meeting and hearing set forth above pursuant to the
provisions of Title I, Chapter 8, Section 1.213 of the Adrian City Code.

RE: ENGINEERING DEPT. - Certifying Costs for SAD #373 - Geddes from
Bristol to Mulberry Streets

RESOLUTION CR08-086

WHEREAS, the City Clerk has certified to the City Administrator the total cost
of improvements on Geddes Street from Bristol to Mulberry Streets, said project
being known and designated as Special Assessment District #373; and

WHEREAS, the City Administrator has forwarded said report to the City
Commission and recommends that it be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1. That the total cost of said improvement mentioned above in the
amount of Seventy Five Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Four Dollars and
Three Cents ($75,664.03) as certified by the City Clerk is approved.

2. That the City Assessor is directed to apportion the said total cost as
follows:

a. Twenty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Seventeen Dollars and
Twenty Three Cents shall be spread upon the Special
Assessment Roll according to the frontage against the portion
of land especially benefitted which lies within the corporate
limits of the City of Adrian, which shall be known and
designated as Special Assessment District #373, and which is
described as follows:

Geddes Street from Bristol to Mulberry Streets

b. Forty Five Thousand Seven Hundred Forty Six Dollars and
Eighty Cents ($45,746.80) shall be the city's portion of said
project.

RE: ENGINEERING DEPT. - Public Hearing Date for SAD #373 - Geddes
Street from Bristol to Mulberry Streets

RESOLUTION CROS-OS7

WHEREAS, the City Assessor has completed the Special Assessment Roll for
improvements on Geddes Street from Bristol to Mulberry Streets and has reported
the same to the City Commission, together with his certificate that the Assessment



Roll conforms to the direction of the City Commission and the provisions of the
Ad ria n City Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1. That the Special Assessment Roll for SAD #373 for improvements on
Geddes Street from Bristol to Mulberry Streets be filed forthwith in the
office of the City Clerk for public examination.

2. That the City Commission will meet in the Commission Chambers at
City Hall, 100 E. Church St., Adrian, MI at 7:00 p.m. on Monday,
November 3, 2008, for the purpose of reviewing the said roll and
hearing and considering any objections thereto.

3. That the City Clerk is hereby directed to give notice that the said
Special Assessment Roll is on file for public examination and to give
notice of said meeting and hearing set forth above pursuant to the
provisions of Title I, Chapter 8, Section 1.213 of the Adrian City Code.

RE: ENGINEERING DEPT. - Certifying Costs for SAD #374 - Jordan Street
from S. Main to S. Winter Streets

RESOLUTION CROS-OSS

WHEREAS, the City Clerk has certified to the City Administrator the total cost
of improvements on Jordan Street from S. Main to S. Winter Streets, said project
being known and designated as Special Assessment District #374; and

WHEREAS, the City Administrator has forwarded said report to the City
Commission and recommends that it be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1. That the total cost of said improvement mentioned above in the
amount of Sixty Six Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Six Dollars and
Thirteen Cents ($66,737.13) as certified by the City Clerk is approved.

2. That the City Assessor is directed to apportion the said total cost as
follows:

a. Twenty Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Four Dollars and Ninety
Seven Cents shall be spread upon the Special Assessment Roll
according to the frontage against the portion of land especially
benefitted which lies within the corporate limits of the City of
Adrian, which shall be known and designated as Special
Assessment District #374, and which is described as follows:

Jordan Street from S. Main to S. Winter Streets

b. Forty Six Thousand Sixteen Dollars and Sixteen Cents
($46,016.16) shall be the city's portion of said project.



RE: ENGINEERING DEPT. - Public Hearing Date for SAD #374 - Jordan St.
from S. Main to S. Winter Streets

RESOLUTION CROS-OS9

WHEREAS, the City Assessor has completed the Special Assessment Roll for
improvements on Jordan Street from S. Main to S. Winter Streets and has reported
the same to the City Commission, together with his certificate that the Assessment
Roll conforms to the direction of the City Commission and the provisions of the
Adrian City Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1. That the Special Assessment Roll for SAD #374 for improvements on
Jordan Street from S. Main to S. Winter Streets be filed forthwith in
the office of the City Clerk for public examination.

2. That the City Commission will meet in the Commission Chambers at
City Hall, 100 E. Church St., Adrian, MI at 7:00 p.m. on Monday,
November 3, 2008, for the purpose of reviewing the said roll and
hearing and considering any objections thereto.

3. That the City Clerk is hereby directed to give notice that the said
Special Assessment Roll is on file for public examination and to give
notice of said meeting and hearing set forth above pursuant to the
provisions of Title I, Chapter 8, Section 1.213 of the Adrian City Code.

RE: ENGINEERING DEPT. - Certifying Costs for SAD #375 - Bent Oak from
N. Main to Siena Heights

RESOLUTION CROS-090

WHEREAS, the City Clerk has certified to the City Administrator the total cost
of improvements on Bent Oak from N. Main to Siena Heights, said project being
known and designated as Special Assessment District #375; and

WHEREAS, the City Administrator has forwarded said report to the City
Commission and recommends that it be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1. That the total cost of said improvement mentioned above in the
amount of Ninety Eight Thousand Three Hundred Two Dollars and Fifty
Nine Cents ($98,302.50) as certified by the City Clerk is approved.

2. That the City Assessor is directed to apportion the said total cost as
follows:

a. Twenty Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventeen Dollars and
Eighty Four Cents ($24,317.84) be spread upon the Special
Assessment Roll according to the frontage against the portion
of land especially benefitted which lies within the corporate
limits of the City of Adrian, which shall be known and



designated as Special Assessment District #375, and which is
described as follows:

Bent Oak from N. Main to Siena Heights

b. Seventy Three Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Four Dollars and
Seventy Five Cents ($73,984.75) shall be the city's portion of
said project.

RE: ENGINEERING DEPT. - Public Hearing Date for SAD #375 - Bent Oak
from N. Main to Siena Heights

RESOLUTION CR08-091

WHEREAS, the City Assessor has completed the Special Assessment Roll for
improvements on Bent Oak from N. Main to Siena Heights and has reported the
same to the City Commission, together with his certificate that the Assessment Roll
conforms to the direction of the City Commission and the provisions of the Adrian
City Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1. That the Special Assessment Roll for SAD #375 for improvements on
Bent Oak from N. Main to Siena Heights be filed forthwith in the office
of the City Clerk for public examination.

2. That the City Commission will meet in the Commission Chambers at
City Hall, 100 E. Church St., Adrian, MI at 7:00 p.m. on Monday,
November 3, 2008, for the purpose of reviewing the said roll and
hearing and considering any objections thereto.

3. That the City Clerk is hereby directed to give notice that the said
Special Assessment Roll is on file for public examination and to give
notice of said meeting and hearing set forth above pursuant to the
provisions of Title I, Chapter 8, Section 1.213 of the Adrian City Code.

On motion by Commissioner Steele, seconded by Commissioner DuMars,
Consent Resolutions CR08-080 through were adopted by a unanimous
vote.

ORDINANCE

1. Ord. 08-14. Second reading and adoption of an Ordinance to amend
Article VIII - RM-l Low Rise Multiple Family Residential District and
Article IX - RM-2 High Rise Multiple Family Residential District by
reinstating student group homes as a "Use Subject to Zoning
Exception Permit". Eft. Date: November 4, 2008

On motion by Commissioner Steele, seconded by Commissioner DuMars, this
Ordinance was adopted by a unanimous vote.



RESOLUTIONS

RE: MAYOR'S YOUTH COUNCIL - Appointment of New Members

RESOLUTION R08-137

WHEREAS, the Mayor's Youth Council was created to involve young people in
city issues, broaden the scope of youth leadership in city affairs, develop
environmental learning on the functions of government, develop health citizenry
habits for the future of the community, and promote public awareness of the
strengths and abilities of youth; and

WHEREAS, essays were accepted from students and five nominees were
selected from an outstanding group of candidates.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Adrian City Commission does
hereby approve the appointment of the following individuals to the Mayor's Youth
Council, with their terms to expire upon graduation.

• Mitchell Ebeling, Adrian High School
• Samantha Stevens, Adrian High School
• MinYoung Yoo, Lenawee Christian School
• Brittani Farrington, Lenawee Christian School
• Keenan Britt, Madison High School

On motion by Commissioner Valentine, seconded by Commissioner DuMars,
this resolution was adopted by a unanimous vote.

RE: FINANCE DEPARTMENT - Identity Theft Prevention Policy

RESOLUTION R08-138

WHEREAS, the Federal Trade Commission (FTC) in 2007 issued new
requirements, known as "Red Flag Rules", as part of the Fair and Accurate Credit
Transactions Act (FACT Act) of 2003; and

WHEREAS, the FACT Act added new provisions to the Fair Credit Reporting
Act (15 U.S.c. §1681, et. seq.). One purpose of the FACT Act is to provide new
protections to consumers against the growing problem of identity theft; and

WHEREAS, because the City of Adrian provides utility services, including
sewer and water, with individual customer accounts, the City has until November 1,
2008 to adopt and implement written identity theft prevention policies. Failure to
implement such policies can result in civil penalties of up to $2,500 per violation; and

WHEREAS, the Finance Director has prepared and presented, with
recommendation for approval by the City Administrator, a written Identify Theft
Prevention Policy that establishes a written program designed to detect, prevent and
mitigate identity theft in connection with the opening of new accounts and the
maintenance of existing accounts; and

WHEREAS, the Policy further establishes an administrative Identity Theft
Prevention Committee, composed of the City Administrator (Chairman), Finance



Director, Utilities Director and the Information Technology Director. The City Finance
Director shall be responsible for program administration.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Adrian City Commission by this
resolution hereby adopts the City of Adrian Identity Theft Prevention Policy, in
conformance with the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act (FACT Act) of 2003
intended to provide new protections to consumers against the growing problem of
identity theft.

BE IT, FURTHER, RESOLVED that an administrative Identity Theft Prevention
Committee, composed of the City Administrator (Chairman), Finance Director,
Utilities Director and the Information Technology Director be established to provide
appropriate oversight of the program.

BE IT, FURTHER, RESOLVED that the Finance Director, or Assistant Finance
Director in the absence of the Finance Director, be designated the responsible official
for administration of the program for the City of Adrian.

BE IT, FURTHER, RESOLVED that the Identity Theft Prevention Policy and Red
Flag Rule Program shall take immediate effect upon adoption of this resolution and
that revisions to this policy shall only be enacted when approved by the City
Commission and reflected in the applicable meeting meetings.

On motion by Commissioner Steele, seconded by Commissioner Osborne, this
resolution was adopted by a unanimous vote.

RE: PUBLIC WORKS - Purchase of Pickup Truck

RESOLUTION R08-139

WHEREAS, sealed bids were received September 25, 2008, for the purchase
of a pickup truck for use by the Public Works Department; and

WHEREAS, said bids have been tabulated and recommendations made by
Kristin Bauer, City Engineer, with the results as follows:

VENDOR

Ed Schmidt Auto Group, Maumee, OH
Adrian Dodge, Adrian, MI
Varsity Ford, Ann Arbor, MI
Clift Buick-Pontiac, Adrian, MI
Dave Knapp Ford

VEHICLE MAKE I
MODEL

2009 Chevy Colorado
2009 Dodge Da kota
2009 Ford F 150
2008 GMC Sierra
2009 Ford F-150

BID AMOUNT

$17,809.88
$17,818.00
$18,297.00
$18,753.00
$19,125.40

WHEREAS, the City Engineer has recommended that the bid be awarded to
Adrian Dodge of Adrian, MI, using the Local Preference Policy, for a 2009 Dodge
Dakota at a cost of $17,818.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Adrian City Commission does
hereby award the bid, using the Local Preference Policy, to Adrian Dodge for a 2009
Dodge Dakota at a cost of $17,818.00.



On motion by Commissioner Valentine, seconded by Commissioner Steele,
this resolution was adopted by a unanimous vote.

RE: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT - Contractual Agreement for Consulting
Services

RESOLUTION R08-140

WHEREAS, James E. Tischler previously served as Community Development
Director for the City of Adrian and recently resigned this position in order to work
independently as a consultant, providing services to developers and municipalities;
and

WHEREAS, the City Administrator and Community Development Director
believes it is in the best interest of the city to use the consulting services of Mr.
Tischler as needed for various projects and functions on behalf of the City of Adrian;
and

WHEREAS, the City Administrator and Mr. Tischler have tentatively agreed to
the terms of an agreement, wherein the city would pay the sum of $50.00 per hour
and as set forth in the terms and conditions of the proposed attached agreement.

WHEREAS, the City Commission has considered said proposed agreement and
finds the terms of same to be in the best interest of the city.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk
be, and are hereby, authorized to enter into the Consulting Agreement with James E.
Tischler on behalf of the City of Adrian.

On motion by Commissioner DuMars, seconded by Commissioner Valentine,
this resolution was adopted by a unanimous vote.

MISCELLANEOUS

1. Planning Commission Minutes
2. Departmental Report
3. Fire Department Report
4. D.A.R.T. Passenger Ridership Report

PUBLIC COMMENT

1. K.Z. Bolton, 923 E. Church St., congratulated the Mayor's Youth
Council on their participation in Art-a-Licious. She further
congratulated Beth McCullough and her work with the homeless
program and congratulated the City of Adrian on keeping funds within
Lenawee County.

COMMISSION COMMENTS

1. Commissioner Valentine expressed his appreciation for Chris Atkin's
(Community Development Director) assistance and organization as
they worked together on a project. He also mentioned visiting
Muskegon and their downtown Renaissance Zone. He said that within



the zone, there was information on plans for that area and also listed
possibilities of what could happen in the future.

The next regular meeting of the Adrian City Commission will be held on
Monday, November 3, 2008 at 7:00 p.m. in the Commission Chambers on the 2nd

floor of Adrian City Hall, 100 E. Church St., Adrian, MI 49221.

Gary E. McDowell
Mayor

Pat Baker
City Clerk



CHECK

REGISTER



I have examined the attached vouchers and recommend ap
payment.

DCN:bjw

November 3, 2008

for

RESOLVED, that disbursements be and they are hereby authorized for
warrants directed to be drawn on the City Treasurer for the following:

Utility Department Vouchers

Vouchers #2917through #2921 .

General Fund

Vouchers #18927through #18945

Clearing Account Vouchers

amounting to .

Water Fund Unrestricted Net Assets

TOTAL EXPENDITURES .

$ 49,394.13

196,966.43

603,241.09

455,687.00

$1.305.287.74

On motion by Commissioner , seconded by

Commissioner this resolution was

_________by a vote.



November 3, 2008

UTILITY DEPARTMENT VOUCHERS

Check Number To Description Amount

Receiving
2917 Lenawee Fuels Inc Water Plant Diesel Fuel $ 212.74
2918 City of Adrian: Utilities Water Bills $ 166.31
2919 Consumers Energy Various Electric Bills $ 31,530.40
2920 City of Adrian: Clearing Oct 20 CK Reg ister $ 248,677.87
2921 City of Adrian: Payroll Payroll for Oct 24 $ 17,484.68

Total $
Less CK# 2920 $

298,072.00
248,677.87

WW = $129,144.38
W $168,927.62

TOTAL $ 49,394.13



3-Nov-08 GENERAL FUND
CHECK REGISTER

CHECK# AMOUNT PAYEE DESCRIPTION

18927 City of Adrian: Utilities Transfer State MI Funds
18928 $ 20.00 Nick Ruetz RecreationRefund

18929 S 20.00 Marcia Randall RecreationRefund

18930 $ 45.00 Meijer Inc RecreationRefund

18931 S 40.00 MichenerSchool RecreationRefund

18932 .'5 32,487.32 LenaweeFuelsInc DPW Gas& Diesel Fuel

18933 $ 2,460.93 City of Adrian: Utilituies VariousWaterBills

18934 .'5 19,944.45 ConsumersEnergy VariousElectric Bills

18935 .'5 15.00 Len Cty Registerof Deeds Releaseof Jeopardy

18936 $ 568.61 Verizon North VariousPhoneBills

18937 S 440,699.66 City of Adrian: ClearingAcct Oct 20 CheckReglstcr

18938 S 4,521.29 Quick ServiceTransportation Payroll W/E Oct 19

18939 City of Adrian: Utilities TransferStateMI Funds

18940 City of Adrian: Utilities TransferStateMI Funds
18941 $ 13,141.54 City of Adrian: Payroll Payroll for Oct 24
18942 $ 2,723.24 First FederalBank SocSecurityfor Oct 24

18943 $ 116,576.49 Blue CrossBlue Shieldof MJ Nov HospitalizationIns
J8944 $ 74.66 Verizon North RecreationPhoneBills
18945 $ 4,327.90 Quick ServiceTransportation Payroll W/E Oct 25

$
$

637,666.09
(440,699.66) Less: CK# 18937

$ 196.966.43



10/29/2008
01:16 pm

CLAIMANT

CITY OF ADRIAN

AMOUNT
CLAIMED

AMOUNT
ALLOWED

PAGE 1

AMOUNT
REJECTED

1. ACE-TEX ENTERPRISES, INC
2. ACORN FARMS
3. ACP OF LENAWEE
4. ADRIAN DODGE CHRYSLER PLYMOU
5. ADRIAN LOCKSMITH & CYCLERY
6. ADRIAN MECHANICAL SERVICES C
7. ADVANCE AUTO PARTS COMMERCIA
8. ALERT EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT GR
9. ALL METALS INC.

10. AMERICAN OFFICE SOLUTIONS
II. ARCH WIRELESS
12. ASHBY, DOUGLAS
13. BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS
14. PATRICIA BAKER
15. BANDIT INDUSTRIES, INC.
16. BILL'S SERVICE, INC.
17. BLACK SWAMP EQUIPMENT
18. BOOK OF THE MONTH CLUB
19. BOYS & GIRLS CLUB
20. BOYSE, DOUGLAS
21. BRAZEE SAFETY & SECURITY INC
22. BRONNER'S CHRISTMAS WONDERLA
23. BUCK & KNOBBY EQUIP CO INC
24. CALIFORNIA CONTRACTORS SUPPL
25. CHAMBERS CONTROL COMPANY
26. CATHERINE CHESHER
27. CITIZENS GAS FUEL CO
28. MICHAEL CLEGG
29. CLIFT BUICK-PONTIAC-GMC
30. COMCAST
31. COMPRESSORENGINEERING CORP
32. COMPUTER CARE COMPANY, INC.
33. CORNERSTONE UNIVERSITY
34. LYNN COURINGTON
35. CROSS LAKE CONSTRUCTION
36. CRUISERS INC
37. DAILEY ENGINEERING, INC.
38. DAN'S FARM SUPPLY INC
39. DARKINSON DOORS
40. W S DARLEY & CO
41. DDP POLICE SERVICES INC
42. DOAN CONSTRUCTION CO
43. H. DOMINE ENTERPRISES INC
44. DRILLCO NATIONAL GROUP
45. J. DUSA
46. DONALD EMMONS
47. ENERCO CORPORATION
48. ENGLEWOOD ELECTRICAL SUPPLY
49. EXECUTONE COMMUNICATIONS LLC
50. FAMILY SERVICE & CHILDREN'S
51. FASTENAL COMPANY
52. FEDERAL EXPRESS
53. FISHER SCIENTIFIC COMPANY LL
54. FRANK'S AMERICAN CONCRETE
55. FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE
56. FYR-FYTER SALES & SERVICE
57. GALE
58. GALL'S INC
59. GALLANT & SON
60. GEAR UP INC
61. GEMPLER'S INC.
62. GENTNER MATERIALS
63. GENTNER TRUCKING CO
64. MARK GIGAX
65. GILBARCO INC
66. GOODWILL INDUSTRIES
67. GOVERNMENTAL BUSINESS SYSTEM
68. GREY HOUSE PUBLISHING
69. DEREK HELINSKI
70. HISTORICAL SOCIETY OF MICHIG
71. SHANE HORN
72. HUBBARDS AUTO CENTER
73. HURON LIME INC.
74. ICMA RETIREMENT CORPORATION
75. IDEXX LABORATORIES, INC.

232.88
1,395.00

24,385.00
17.95
39.99

1,431.66
44.58

4,210.02
153.00
110.78
31.48
63.38

715.54
91.26

103.82
23.78

440.00
39.45

655.00
102.51

1,128.60
604.00
213.79

1,053.85
1,834.00

152.10
257.22
152.66
47.07
58.46

1,430.37
129.95
55.00
21.18

60,398.60
1,251.50

28,141.00
4,952.66
4,380.00

127.65
1,200.00

645.00
80.00

736.00
925.00
442.75
712.46

1,295.40
16,841.95

965.25
312.05
322.46
161.85

2,246.74
275.00

1,583.70
23.37

238.98
69.90
59.85

560.00
272.70
42.42

149.18
175.00
92.00
37.14

146.60
25.20
40,35

670.86
1,257.29
6,208.52

217.51
2,657.89



CITY OF ADRIAN10/29/2008
01:16 pm

CLAIMANT

76. INDUSTRIAL MILL SUPPLY CORP
77. INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES
78. INSTITUTE OF CONTINUING LEGA
79. INTERNATIONAL ASSOC OF ELECT
80. INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY OF
81. BARBARA ISOM
82. JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC.
83. JONES & HENRY, ENGINEERS
84. JONES CHEMICAL INC.
85. KAPNICK INSURANCE GROUP
86. KAR LABORATORIES INC
87. KEMIRA WATER SOLUTIONS INC
88. KENNEDY INDUSTRIES INC.
89. KIMBALL MIDWEST
90. DAVE KNAPP FORD
91. LACAL EQUIPMENT INC
92. WALTER GREG LANFORD
93. LARRY'S MUFFLER
94. LEGACY PRINTING
95. LENAWEE COUNTRY CLUB
96. LENAWEE COUNTY PRINTER
97. LENAWEE COUNTY REGISTER OF D
98. LENAWEE INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL
99. M F SPECIALTY WEBSITES LP

100. MANPOWER OF LANSING MI INC.
101. ARIC MASSINGILL
102. GARY MCDOWELL
103. MCGOWAN ELECTRIC SUPPLY INC
104. MICHAEL & ALICE MCGRATH
105. MICHIGAN CAT CORP
106. MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
107. MICHIGAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPERS
108. MICHIGAN OFFICE SOLUTIONS
109. MICHIGAN PAVING & MATERIALS
110. STATE OF MICHIGAN
Ill. MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY
112. MICHIGAN TBA DISTRIBUTORS IN
113. MICROMARKETING LLC
114. MIDWEST TAPE
115. MISTER ANDERSON'S COMPANY
116. MONROE SYSTEMS FOR BUSINESS,
117. MUGS N' MORE IMAGING
118. NATIONAL GEOGRAPHIC SOCIETY
119. NATIONAL UTILITY CONTRACTORS
120. NEIL'S ELECTRIC, INC
121. DANE NELSON
122. OPTIMETRICS INC
123. MICHAEL OSBORNE
124. PEERLESS SUPPLY INC
125. PET'S SUPPLIES PLUS
126. PLATINUM PLUS
127. POE'S TOWING
128. POLARIS INC
129. PREIN & NEWHOF ENGINEERS
130. PROMEDICA PHYSICIANS
131. PVS-NOLWOOD CHEMICALS INC
132. QUICK SERVICE TRANSPORTATION
133. QUILL CORPORATION
134. RECORDED BOOKS LLC.
135. RED PAINT PRINTING LLC
136. ROBERTSON, EATON & OWEN, PC
137. S N S CLEANING SERVICE
138. SCHUG CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION
139. SERVICE ELECTRIC CO OF ADRIA
140. SHEMIN NURSERIES INC
141. SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO
142. SIGN LANGUAGE SIGNS, INC.
143. SJS INVESTMENT CONSULTING IN
144. SLUSARSKI EXCAVATING & PAVIN
145. STEVENSON LUMBER, INC.
146. SULLIVAN CORPORATION
147. SUPER LAUNDROMAT &
148. T-MOBILE
149. TDS SECURITY
150. TELEDYNE ISCO, INC

AMOUNT
CLAIMED

253.41
197.29
473.00
150.00
280.00
22.86

312.48
3,407.72
3,953.16

296.00
915.00

7,925.82
377.18
441.75

17,224.24
727.41
98.54
30.00

200.10
25.53

565.51
93.00

1,901.59
99.95

979.20
78.00

660.50
399.10

2,097.50
2,432.00

13,258.68
235.00
890.78

260,600.94
2,797.86

20.00
219.95
521.24
233.05
26.27

149.23
285.00
15.90

400.00
200.00
121.91
299.00
340.18
603.22
59.98

4,329.86
45.00

5,095.00
272.00
812.00
779.00

2,483.66
1,847.75

198.00
338.50

22,940.00
1,623.00
9,704.10
1,534.50
3,884.22

255.81
200.00
750.00

17,700.06
1,145.80
1,779.00

31.40
29.99

409.50
346.38

AMOUNT
ALLOWED

PAGE 2

AMOUNT
REJECTED



10/29/2008
01: 16 pm

CLAIMANT

CITY OF ADRIAN

AMOUNT
CLAIMED

AMOUNT
ALLOWED

PAGE 3

AMOUNT
REJECTED

___________ •__ • _ ,n _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

151. TIME EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT INC
152. TRACTOR SUPPLY COMPANY
153. TRAPPER BOB'S ANIMAL CONTROL
154. TROY PUBLIC LIBRARY
155. ULOTH FARMS & GREENHOUSE
156. UNDERWOOD'S NURSERY LLC
157. UNIQUE BOOKS, INC.
158. UNITED PARCEL SERVICE
159. UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
160. USA BLUEBOOK
161. VAN BUREN DISTRICT LIBRARY
162. W LEN RADIO
163. WARREN HOLDING CO LLC
164. HOYT E. WHELAN CO.

"TOTAL ALL CLAIMS"

65.94
87.89
75.00
6.99

1,908.00
4,156.50

751.95
164.13

2,252.45
1,148.28

9.00
319.00

1,300.00
2,198.29

603,241.09



AMOUNT AMOUNT
CLAIMANT CLAIMED ALLOWED

10/30/2008
09:57 am

CITY OF ADRIAN PAGE 1

AMOUNT
REJECTED

1. AMERICAN TITLE CO. OF LENAWE
2. LENAWEE COUNTY REGISTER OF D
3. NORMAN WILLIAMS
4. BRENDA WILLIAMS

**TOTAL ALL CLAIMS**

1,623.75
3,874.10

225,094.12
225,094.12

455,686.09



COMMUNICATIONS



\ / \
v

MEMO

Date: November3, 2008

To: Danee. Nelson,City Administrator
Hon. GaryMcDowell, Mayor
City Commission

From: JeffreyC. Pardee,FinanceDirector

Re: FY2007-08Dial-A-Ride SystemAudited Financial Statements

Thepurposeof this communicationis to notify theMayor andCity Commissionersthat
theFY2007-08Dial-A-Ride SystemAuditedFinancialStatementswill be distributedat
the November3, 2008City Commissionmeeting. Robertson,Eaton& Owen,P.e.
performedthe independentaudit, resultingin the following opinion:

In our opinion, thefinancial statementsreferredto abovepresentfairly, in all
materialrespects,thefinancialpositionoftheDial-A-RideSystemEnterprise
Fundofthe City ofAdrian as ofJune20, 2008and2007, andtheresultsofits
operationsandits cashflowsfor theyearsthenendedin conformitywith
accountingprinciplesgenerallyacceptedin the UnitedStatesofAmerica.

A briefsummaryfollows:
• Net Assetsincreasedby $751,136,from $265,192in 2007to $1,016,328in 2008,

primarily dueto capitalcontributionfrom grantsto constructa new transportation
facility.

• The City subsidy increasedby $9,405,from $91,411in 2007to $100,816in 2008.

• Net cashusedin operatingactivities for 2008amountedto $(363,551),including
fare-boxrevenueof $98,264.Federalandstateoperatinggrantsamountingto
$72,344and$181,213,respectively,combinedwith theCity's contribution
completelyoffset the aforementionedshortfall.

If you haveanyquestionsor needfor further information,pleasecontactmy office.

"respectfor theindividual voice, servicefor the commongood"



I' /1}
L,

.._( r

MEMO

Date: October24, 2008

To: DaneC. Nelson,City Administrator
Hon. GaryMcDowell, Mayor
City Commission

From: JeffreyC. Pardee,FinanceDirector

Re: Grand Valley State University Financial T end Monitoring Project

The City of Adrian hasbeenselectedasoneof six sitesfor the 2009GrandValley State
University (GVSU) FinancialTrendMonitoring Project The cities of Adrian, Grand
Haven,Kentwood,Royal Oak, SterlingHeightsandWalkerhavebeenselectedby GVSU
for purposesof assigninga teamof threeinternsto performa FinancialTrendAnalysis
andprepareandpresenta reportbasedon a modeldevelopedby the International
City/CountyManagementAssociation(lCMA) andusedby a numberoflocal
governmentsacrossthecountry. Thepurposeof the reportis to takea comprehensive
look at financial andothertrendsto seeif theCity's financial conditionis soundand
headingin the right direction.

The ICMA model is meantto examinefour typesof fiscal condition:
• Cash Solvency- theability to paythe bills overthe next 30 or 60 days;

• Budgetary Solvency- theability to coverexpenditureswith revenuesandother
resourcesover thenormalbudgetperiod;

• Long-Run Solvency- theability to meetexpendituresastheycomedue in the
future, includingsuchthingsaspensioncostsandotherpost-employment
benefits;

• ServiceLevel Solvency- theability to provideservicesat the level andquality
thatarerequiredfor thehealth,safetyandwelfareof thecommunityandits
residents.

"respectfor the individual voice,servicefor thecommongood"



The FinancialTrendMonitoring Systemis basedon elevenenvironmental,organizational
andfinancial "factors" representingtheprimary forcesthat influencefinancial condition.
The elevenfactorsinclude:Revenues,Expenditures,OperatingPosition (FundBalances
andCashBalances),DebtStructure(short-andlong-term),UnfundedLiabilities (pension
obligations),Conditionof CapitalPlant,CommunityNeedsandResources,
IntergovernmentalConstraints,DisasterRisk, Political CultureandExternalEconomic
Conditions. Associatedwith thesefactorsare42 "indicators"that measuredifferent
aspectsof nine of the elevenfactors,excludingpolitical cultureandexternaleconomic
conditions.

The GVSU FinancialTrendMonitoring Projectwill be conductedduringthe Winter
Termof the2008-09school-yearwith a reportpresentationneartheendof the tenn. If
you haveanyquestionsor needfor further infonnation,pleasecontactmy office.

"respectforthe individual voice,servicefor the commongood"



MEMO

Date: October23, 2008

To: DaneC. Nelson,City Administrator
Hon. Gary McDowell, Mayor
City Commission
City Employees

From: JeffreyC. Pardee,FinanceDirector
Cindy Prue,AssistantFinanceDirec r

,

Re: Municipal EmployeesRetirementSystem(MERS) 62nd AnnualMeeting

Thepurposeof this communicationis to reporton the Municipal EmployeesRetirement
System(MERS) 6211d AnnualMeetingheldat theGrandTraverseResortin Traverse
City, September30- October2, 2008,whichwe attendedas Officer Delegateand
EmployeeDelegate,respectively.

Themostsignificantnewswe bring backfrom the conferenceis threefold:
I) Underthe headingofFiscalResponsibility,MERS is attemptingto increasethe

overallactuarialfunding of outstandingliabilities from the current77.4%to over
90%by phasingin a reducedactuarialfundingperiodfrom twenty-five25 years
to twenty (20) years. Justtwo yearsago,this calculationwasreducedfrom thirty
(30) yearsto twenty-five (25) years. Thechangewill automaticallyincreasethe
requiredemployercontributionin future years.

2) A significantimprovementin the requirementsto transitionto the two-year-old
Hybrid Plan,which consolidatesthebestattributesof a DefinedBenefitPlanand
a DefinedContributionPlan, is the eliminationof the necessityto close the
DefinedBenefitPlan,therebysignificantlyreducingthe short-termcostof
implementingthe Hybrid Plan. Furtherexplorationof the Hybrid Planis merited
beforeenteringunionnegotiationsnextyear.

3) MERS is offering a newproduct:StableIncomeAnnuity (SIA), which is
availableto all individual members.The life expectancyof someonewho retires
at age65 averagesmorethan 18 years. The SIA is designedto supplement
incomefrom SocialSecurity,pensionprogramor investments;providefinancial
stability in the eventof a long-termillnessor nursinghomestay;andensureyou
won't outlive your savings. The SIA canprovideyou or a lovedonewith regular,
guaranteedincomepaymentsfor life (or a specifiedperiodof your choice). The
SIA is anexcellentway to maintainan incomestreamthat is matchedto your
personalfinancial needswhile addingthe flexibility of lump sumpayment
options. If interested,contactyourMERS representativefor moreinformation.



Thebalanceof this reportwill bedevotedto conferencecontent.

MERS wascreatedin 1945by a smallgroupof fourteen(14) municipalities,including
the City of Adrian, who requestedauthorizationfrom thestatelegislatureto: a) form a
pool to collectandinvestassets;andb) provideadministrationfor a retirementsystem.
MERS officially openedfor businessin 1946. Fifty yearslater (1996),theMERS
RetirementBoardpetitionedthe statelegislaturefor approvalto becomean independent
entity. This actionwasoverwhelminglyapprovedby a vote from the membership.

In 2007,MERS wasrankedin Pensions& Investmentsmagazineasthe209th largest
RetirementSystemin the United States.With $6.5 billion in assets,MERS improvedby
five positionsfrom last year. MERS is the third largestprogramin Michigan, exceeded
only by the StateEmployee'sRetirementSystemandtheMichigan Public School
Employees'RetirementSystem. As ofJune30, 2008,theMERSmemberstandsat 715
municipalities,including 68 counties(JacksonCountyjustjoined) and266 cities and
villages. Combiningthe entireactive,retiredanddeferredmemberswithin theDefined
Benefit,DefinedContributionandHybrid plans,MERS is serving approximately75,000
members,including37,613activeemployeesand23,289retirees..

Accordingto the 2007AnnualActuarialValuation,theconsolidatedfunding level (i.e.,
theaggregatefunding level of al1 participatingmunicipalities)increasedfrom 76.4%to
77.4%during thepreviousyear. The City of Adrian'sfunding level standsat 85%. This
showsa continuedstrongcommitmentby MERS members,including the City of Adrian,
to be fiscally responsiblewith their retirementplans. It further enablescommunitiesto
recruit andretainqualifiedpersonnelto performessentialpublic services.

The MERS Total MarketFundPortfolio (alsoknownasMERS DefinedBenefit
Portfolio) surpassedthe $6 billion markasof June30, 2007. For the pasttwenty (20)
years,investmentearningshavecontributedover66%of the revenueto fund the plan,
with the remaindercomingfrom employerandemployeecontributions.It is importantto
rememberthe vital part investmentearningsplaysin the overall funding: it assistsin
keepingcontributionslower than theyotherwisewould be. Publicplansarerequiredto
contribute,unlike privateplansthathavebeenrelentlesslyfeaturedin the nationalnews
mediafor their problemswith lack of funding. Requiredcontributionsreducetherisk
andprovidesafeguardsandaccountability.

Investmentreturnsfor the yearendingJune30, 2008amountedto -1.84%comparedto
thebenchmark- 2.96%,despitevolatile anduncertainmarkets. The returnsfor threeand
five years,respectively,are8.1%vs benchmark7.2%,and 10.7%vs benchmark9.4 %.
Theportfolio is designedto bedefensiveduring marketdownturns,which hasprovento
be true this year. It is instructiveto comparethe returnsfor thesameperiodsof one,five
andten yearsto the S&P 500Indexat -13%,4.3%and7.6%,respectively.

Many eventstranspiredduring thepastyear, including:
• TheMERS PremierHealthProgram,which beganquotingratesin May, 2005,now

has65 participatingmunicipalities(encompassing1,800contracts),up from 62
municipalitieslastyear,with aggregatesavingsof approximately$3 million, since
its inception. TheCity of Adrian is investigatingthepossibilityof joining and
realizinga significantsavingsin healthcarecosts,providedthe level of serviceis
comparableto ourpresentcarrier,Blue CrosslBlueShield.

"respectfor the individual vOic£ servicefor the commongood"



• The MERS Hybrid RetirementPlanwasintroducedandbecameavailableOctober1,
2006to thosemunicipalitiesthat choseto participate. The Hybrid Planoffers botha
lifetime benefit in the DefinedBenefit (DB-PartI) Planandthe opportunityto create
retirementsavingswith theDefinedContribution(DC-PartII) Plan. In a DB Plan,
employersassumeall therisk; in a DC Plan,employeesassumeall the risk. In a
Hybrid Plan,employersandemployees sharethe risks andrewards. The DB portion
of the Hybrid Plancanbe characterizedasmodest,with a benefitMultiplier of
1.0%, 1.25%or 1.5%- onceselectedcanneverbechanged.The DB Planwould be
one-sizefits all, including:

- employer-onlyfunding - 6-yearvesting
- age60 retirement - no early (reduced)retirement
- no earlyretirementwindows - 3-yearFAC
- no post-retirementbenefit increases- no employercontributioncaps
- no servicecredit purchases - optional forms of benefitavailableat

retirementlike current.

The DC portionof the Hybrid Planwould besimilar to the currentDC Planand
would consistof:

Employer(pre-tax)andmandatoryemployee(pre-tax)contributions
Voluntary (after-tax)employeecontributions
No minimum employeecontribution
No maximumemployercontribution
Flexiblepayoutoptions,includingannuityforms of benefitavailableat
retirement- governedby IRS withdrawalguidelines
Acceptanceof roll oversfrom otherqualifiedplans

• MERS RetirementBoardapprovedpermanentimplementationof previousinterim
provisionson fiscal responsibility,namelya minimumthresholdof 50% funding by
division beforeadoptionof a newbenefitandthe same50% funding afteradoptinga
new benefit.

• MERS AutomatedPensionSystem(MAPS) Projectwent into full productionat the
endof June2008. This new systemwill help MERS meetits responsibilitieswith
regardto administeringa pensionsystemto over2,000DefinedBenefitdivisions
throughoutthe state.

• Although the favorableinvestmentenvironmentof 2003-2006reversedthe
downwardassettrendof thepreviousthreeyears,thepositiveimpacton employer
contributionshasnot yet beenrealizedbecausethe investmentgainsandlossesare
equallyspreadovertheprior tenyears. Following is an eight-yearhistoryof
employercontributions:

FY2009-10
FY2008-09
FY2007-08
FY2006-07

$895,200
$826,320
$717,540
$703,644

FY2005-06
FY2004-05
FY2003-04
FY2002-03

$555,684
$423,912
$282,864
$ 17,999

"respectfor the individual voic; servicefor the commongood"



• DisasterRecoverycontinueswith eachdepartmentrepresentedin a working group
to outline the proceduresfor everyevent,from minormishaps tomajordisasters.
MERS leasesanoff-site locationthrougha nationalvendorandannuallypractices
taking its computersystemfrom standstillto full operation.

• MERS membersenrolledin the ICMA-RC 457programcannow selectfrom MERS
investmentoptions. MERS Total MarketFundis a completelydiversifiedfund
utilizing variousmanagementstylesandstrategies.It is designedto provide
reasonablegrowthandincome,while minimizing marketvolatility relativeto the
broaderequitymarkets. Contactyour MERS representativefor moreinformation.

• MERSreceivedseveralfinancial awardsthis pastyearfrom the Government
FinanceOfficers Association(GFOA) of the United StatesandCanada:the
Certificateof Achievementfor Excellencein FinancialReportingfor the
ComprehensiveAnnualFinancialReport(CAFR), theDistinguishedBudget
Presentation Awardfor the2008AnnualBudget,andthe Award for Outstanding
Achievementin PopularAnnualFinancialReporting.

MERSwill continueto mature. Thepresentratio of 1.8 activemembersfor eachretiree
will graduallydrop towards1 to 1. Thepresentbenefitpayoutof 20%of activemember
payroll will increaseultimatelyto around24%of payroll. At the sametime, employer
plusmembercontributionswill declinegraduallyfrom around16%ofpayroll to around
12%ofpayroll. Investmentreturnwill paymoreandmoreof thebenefitpayout. This is
all part of the normal maturationprocessfor a pre-fundedpensionplan.MERS will
remainin very strongfinancial condition. For municipalities,like the City ofAdrian, that
haveregularlyremittedthe requiredcontributionsto MERS,thereis no threatthatany
benefitswill bemissed. Currentassetswill paybenefitsfor manyyears,evenwithout
any future contributionsor investmentreturn.

If you haveanyquestionsor needfor further information,pleasecontactthe Finance
Department.

the individual voic4 serVice/orthecommongood"



t /J @omcast.
October 23, 2008

Dane C. Nelson, City Administrator
City of Adrian
100 E. Church St.
Adrian, MI49221

Dear Mr. Nelson:

Comeast is committed to offering the best value in home entertainment, providing a wide variety of programming and an
array of packages to accommodate customers' preferences. In today's challenging economic environment, Comeast like
many other companies is experiencing increased business and operational costs. As a result, beginning with customers'
January 2009 statements, we are adjusting our prices.

While we have been highly focused on controlling our costs. for the benefit of our customers, price adjustments are a
necessity in view of the increased cost of doing business, including gasprices, healthCare costs, increases in the cost we
pay for programming, and technology and service improvements. Even with these pressures, our average customer will
pay roughly 4.3 percent more next year, well under the rate of inflation.

Comeast spends about $6 billion a year on programming to give our customers the best content and the most video
choices. While we have been aggressive at controlling these costs, we expect to receive continued increases in the cost
to acquire programming, particularly for sports.

Throughout Michigan, more than 60 percent of our customers are saving money by subscribing to a Comeast service
bundle. Comcast's customers have more choice with bundled discounts and new. more economieal tiers for video, phone
and high-speed Internet services. In fact we offer the basic video service among our competitors with our
Limited Basic service, and we will introduce an Economy Cable service, giving cost conscious consumers an additional
option.

We continue to increase the value of our services by making investments to offer our customers the largest VOD library,
the most HD choices, a faster high-speed Internet and the newest technologies for our Comeast Digital Voice service - a
low-cost, feature-rich digital phone service.

We're also redoubling our efforts to improve the customer experience. We are investing in hiring and training personnel
and in new technology more than at any other time in our 45-year history. Most recently, we have rolled out smart
handheld devices and laptops to field technicians to improve on-time reliability, and developed new customer eare
technologies to help improve trouble-shooting and repairs.

Enclosed please find a copy of the installation pricing adjustment insert that customers will begin receiving with their
October/November monthly statements and bill messages that will appear in November/December statements providing
customers with further detailed information regarding the January 2009 scheduled price adjustment.

Comeast continues to be one of the best values for consumers' entertainment dollars. An entire month of Comeast cable
television is about the same price as only one night at the movies for a family of four, and a third of the cost for the same
family to attend a professional football game, concert. or live stage show.

As always, if you should have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, or any matter, please feel free to contact
me at 734-254-1888.

Sincerely.

Frederick G. Eaton
Government Affairs Manager
Comeast. Michigan Region
41112 Concept Drive
Plymouth. MI 48170



2009 Residential Installation Rates
Type of Service Previous

Rate

Rate
Effective
1/1/09

Technician Visit (see note below) $19.95

Video Installation $20.00

Install Additional Outlet. $15.00

High Speed Internet Installation $40.00

High Speed Internet-Install Home Network. $99.oo

Digital Voice Installation $29.95

Digital Voice-Phone Jack $19.95

Hourly Service Charge $35.00

Wall Fish - (per 1S minutes) $ 8.75

Other Install - (auto change -no home visit req)....•.$ 1.99

Video Reactivation $ 1.99

CHSI Reactivation $ 3.00

CDV Reactivation $ 3.00

Customer Trouble Call.. $35.00

·Servicenotavailablein all areas.

· Non-standardinstallationsare basedon thehourlyservice
chargetimesactualtimespenton theactivity.

· Commercialfeesvary.

· TheTechnicianVISit servicechargewill beaddedto any
installationactivity that requiresa homevisit.
Onlyone$24.95feechargeper visit.

MichiganArea @omcast

$24.95

$25.00

$15.00

$40.00

$99.00

$29.95

$19.95

$50.00

$12.50

$ 1.99

$ 1.99

$ 4.00

$ 4.00

$50.00

09/08



Addison, Adrian, Britton, Dover, Fairfield, Hudson, Madison, Palmyra, Raisin, Ridgeway, Rollin,
Tecumseh and Woodstock

EffectiveJanuaryI, 2009,the following pricechangeswill occur:Limited Basic$14.99to $15.99;
StandardBasic$38.50to $41.00; PreferredBasic$53.49to $56.99;Digital Services:Classic$14.95to
$17.95; Digital Packages:Starter$55.48to $58.98;Preferred$70.44to $74.94;Preferredwith I
premium$85.99to $92.49;Preferredwith 2 premiums$96.99to $103.49;Preferredwith HBO/StzlShow
$101.99to $109.49;Premier(no SEP)$108.99to $116.49;Premier(incl. SEP)$116.98to $124.48;On
DemandDigital Packages:Classic$68.44to $74.94;Silver $83.99to $92.49;Gold $94.99to $103.49;
Platinum$106.99to $116.49;Digital Video Recorder$13.95to $15.95;High-Definition (HDTV) Box
$7.00to $8.95;HBO, Showtime,TMC, CinemaxandStarz $16.99to $18.99; PerformancePlusOnly
$67.95to $69.95;PerfonnancePlusw/CDV $62.95to $52.95;PerformanceBlastOnly$67.95to $73.95;
PerformanceBlastwNideo$52.95to $62.95. Digital Preferredwill no longerbeoffered,if you
subscribeto Digital Preferredyouwill receiveDigital Classic.

EffectiveJanuary1,2009,theDigital Additional Outletpricewill changefrom $4.95to $6.95.

Also, pleaseseetheenclosedResidentialStandardInstallationRateNotice for installationratesthatwill
beeffectiveJanuary1,2009.

Additionally, customerswill receivethis letter.

At Comcast,ourgoal is to give you morevalue,including,a fasterhigh-speedInternetandthenewest

technologies.We'realsoredoublingour efforts to improveyour experienceswith us, investingmorethan

at anyothertime in our45-yearhistoryto hire, train andgive our employeesthetools theyneedto serve

you better.Thefollowing priceadjustmentsandchangeto our ComeastHigh Speedfutemetproductswill

beeffectiveJanuary1,2009:ComcastHigh- SpeedfutemetPerformanceLite will bediscontinued.If you

subscribeto ComeastHigh-SpeedPerformanceLite, afterJanuary1, you will receiveComcastHigh-

SpeedfutemetPerfonnance(6Mbps/IMbps),which will bepricedat $59.95permonth. Existing

Performancecustomers(6Mbps/IMbps)who alsosubscribeto CorncastDigital Voice will bereceivinga

speedupgradeat no additionalcost. OnJanuary1, 2009,your newspeedwill bePerfonnancePLUS

(8Mbps/2Mbps)andyour monthlyratewill not change.If you would like to learnmoreaboutour various

ComeastHigh-Speedfuternetproductsandpackagespleasecontactyour local Comcastrepresentativeor

visit usonlineat www.comcast.com.To receivetheCorncastHigh-SpeedPerfonnancespeed

enhancementsafterDecember1st, you mayneedto resetyourmodem,CorncastHomeNetworking

gatewayor eMTA. You canresetyour modemorCorneastHomeNetworkingGatewayby unpluggingit

from the electricaloutlet for 60 secondsandpluggingit backin. If you haveaneMTA it canberesetby

depressingthe"reset"buttonlocatedon thebackof theeMTA usingpaperclipor similarobjectuntil the

lights on thefront of theunit go off. After thelights tumoff releasetheresetbuttonandwait for the

eMTA to completeits reset.It maytakeup to five minutesfor theeMTA to reset.



CONSENTAGENDA



DATE: October29,2008

TO: HonorableMayor andCity Commission

FROM: DaneC. Nelson,City Administrator

SUBJECT: Snow& Ice Removal

TheCity Engineerhasrecommendedthat thebid for snowandice removalfrom private
sidewalks,aswell asremovalalong13 railroadpropertiesandothermiscellaneousproperties,be
awardedto SlusarskiExcavatingof Adrian, MI at a costof$0.25persquarefoot, $5.00for
photosand$295.00for removalfrom railroadandmiscellaneousproperties. I concurwith her
recommendation.

I urgeyour favorableconsiderationto awardthebid for snow& ice removalfrom privatewalks,
alongrailroadpropertiesandothermiscellaneousproperties,aswell asphotos,to Slusarski
ExcavatingofAdrian, MI for the2008-09winter season.

DCN:bjw



October 23, 2008

MEMORANDUM

TO: Dane Nelson, City Administrator

FROM: Kristin Bauer, City Engineer

SUBJECT: Sidewalk Snow & Ice Removal

We received bids for sidewalk snow removal for the 2008-09 winter within the
City. This contract includes two parts; part one is for the cleaning of properties
along the railroad properties during most winter storm events and part two is for
private walk cleaning on an as needed basis throughout the winter.

The bid tabulations are as follows:

Slusarski Excavating Van Ert's Prop Maint Specialists
Adrian, MI Adrian, Ml Palmyra, MI

Labor, Equip & Mat'I $ 0.25 $ 0.50 $0.1753
Per Square Foot

Photos $ 5.00 $ 5.00 $ 1.00

13 Railroad Crossings $ 295.00 $ 450.00 $ 1,311.00
&
Misc. Properties

I recommend award of this bid to Slusarski Excavating & Paving, Inc. as they are
low bidder on this project.

Funds for this snow removal of the railroad crossings and miscellaneous
properties will be drawn from the Major Street Fund Winter Maintenance account
(203-478.000-801.111) and are available. Any work on the personal property
snow removal will be assessed directly to the property owners where the work is
completed.





CR08-092 November 3, 2008

RE: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS -Sidewalk Snow 8t Ice Removal
Contract

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Adrian City Commission, by Resolution #08-066 dated May 5,
2008, adopted the FY2008-09 Budget and General Appropriations Act, which
included funding in the Major Street Fund (202) Winter Maintenance account for the
city's sidewalk snow & ice removal and

WHEREAS, bids were solicited by the Purchasing Office and three (3) bid
proposals were submitted on Thursday, October 23, 2008, as follows:

Slusarski Van Ert's Prop Maint. Specialists
Adrian, MI Adrian, MI Palmyra, MI

Labor, Equip & Material
Per Square Foot $0.25 $0.50 $0.1753

Photos $5.00 $5.00 $1.00

13 Railroad Crossings &
Misc. Properties $295.00 $450.00 $1,311.00

WHEREAS, snow removal from railroad crossings and miscellaneous city
properties is the responsibility of the city; any snow removal on private property will
be assessed directly to the property owners where the work is done; and

WHEREAS, the Finance Director indicates that sufficient funds are available in
the FY2008-09 Major Street Fund - Winter Maintenance Budget (Account #202-
478.00-801.111 Contract Services) for the railroad crossings; and.

WHEREAS, the City Engineer and City Administrator recommend acceptance
of the low bid for snow and ice removal from Slusarski Excavating, Adrian, MI at a
price of $0.25 per square foot, $5.00 for photos and $295.00 for railroad crossings
and miscellaneous city properties; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Adrian City Commission, by this
resolution, hereby authorizes the acceptance of the low bid from Slusarski
Excavating, Adrian, MI for snow and ice removal at a price of $0.25 per square foot,
$5.00 for photos and $295.00 for railroad crossings and miscellaneous city properties
for the FY2008-09 city's sidewalk snow & ice removal program.

On motion by Commissioner , seconded by

Commissioner , this

resolution was adopted by a, _ vote.



FROM:

SUBJECT:

November29,2008

HonorableMayor andCity Commission

DaneC. Nelson,City Administrator

SaleofUsedPoliceVehicles

Sealedbids for the saleof four usedpolicevehicleswerereceivedOctober21,2008.
Basedonthebid results,thePoliceChiefhasrecommendedthat thebidsbeawardedasfollows:

2005ChevroletImpala
VIN# 2GIWF55K659315651

2004ChevroletImpala
VIN# 2G1WF55K249422226

2002ChevroletImpala
VIN# 2GI WF55K829308843

2000FordCrownVic
VIN# 2FAFP71W5YX163358

AsiaMotors,
Chicago,IL

Adrian Taxi
Adrian, MI

Adrian Taxi
Adrian, MI

Adrian Taxi
Adrian, MI

$1,655

$2,500

$1,200

$ 800

I concurwith theChiefsrecommendationandurgeyour favorableconsideration
authorizingthesaleof theaforementioned vehiclesto thepartieslistedabove.

DaneC. Nelson
City Administrator

DCN:bjw



MEMO

To: Cindy Prue

cc: Jeff Pardee

From: Chief Tenence Collins ::J C-
Date: 28 October 2008

Re: Sale of used police vehicles

Having received sealed bids for the sale of four used police patrol cars, I recommend the
sale of the vehides as follows

1. 2005 Chevy Impala to Asia Motors of Chicago, III. in the amount of $1655.00
2. 2004 Chevy Impala to Adrian Taxi of Adrian, Mi. in the amount of $2,500.00. This

bid is $55.00 lower than the highest bid (Asia Motors), but I feel we should go with
the local bidder.

3. 2002 Chevy Impala to Adrian Taxi in the amount of $1,200.00. Again, this bid is
$55.00 lower and I recommend Adrian Taxi for the reason cited in #2.

4. 2000 Crown VICtoria to Adrian Taxi in the amount of $800.00 as the highest bid.



CITY OF ADRIAN, MICHIGAN
SALE OF PATROL CARS

DUE DATE: OCTOBER22, 2008

ITEM AsiaMotors JohnBirdwell Adrian Taxi GaryAndrews JoshuaPerry
Chicago,IL Adrian, MI Adrian, MI Adrian, MI ManitouBeach,MI

2005ChevImpala rk $ 1,655.00 $ 1,000.00
Mileage: 83,202
2004ChevImpala -K $ 2,555.00 $ 600.00 $ 2,500.00 $ 1,818.00
Mileage:69,520
2002ChevImpala -1( $ 1,255.00 $ 1,200.00 $ 660.00
Mileage: 100,443
2000CrownVic $ 455.00 $ 300.00 '1:' $ 800.00 $ 500.00
Mileage: 103,165



CR08-093 November 3, 2008

RE: POLICE DEPARTMENT - Authorization to Sell Police Vehicles

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Section 1.235 (Chapter 9) of the Adrian City Codified Ordinances
specifies: Whenever any city property, real or personal, is no longer needed for
corporate or public purposes, the same may be offered for sale on approval by the
Commission.; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department has the following four (4) vehicles for sale,
which are being replaced due to the exhaustion of their economic useful life as police
vehicles:

• 2005 Chevrolet Impala, 4-Door, Blue, (Mileage: 83(202)
VIN# 2G1WF55K659315651

• 2004 Chevrolet Impala, 4-Door, Blue (Mileage: 69(520)
VIN# 2G1WF55K249422226

• 2002 Chevrolet Impala, 4-Door, Blue (Mileage: 100,443)
VIN# 2G1WF55K829308843

• 2000 Ford Crown Victoria, 4-Door, Blue (Mileage: 103(165)
VIN# 2FAFP71W5YX163358; and

WHEREAS, sealed bids for the aforementioned vehicles were submitted by
interested parties to the Purchasing Office on October 21, 2008, with the following
results:

2005 Impala 2004 Impala 2002 Impala 2000 Ford
VIN#15651 VIN#22226 VIN#08843 VIN#63358

Asia Motors $1,655.00 $2,555.00 $1,255.00 $455.00
Chicago, IL

John Birdwell No Bid $ 600.00 No Bid $300.00
Adrian, MI

Adrian Taxi $1,000.00 $2,500.00 $1,200.00 $800.00
Adrian, MI

Gary Andrews No Bid $1,818.00 $ 660.00 No Bid
Adrian, MI

Joshua Perry No Bid No Bid No Bid $500.00
Manitou Beach, MI

WHEREAS, the Police Chief and City Administrator recommend that,
consistent with the City's Local Preference Policy, that the follOWing bids be accepted
and that the city sell all four (4) vehicles, accordingly:

2005 Chevrolet Impala
VIN# 2G1WF55K659315651

2004 Chevrolet Impala
VIN# 2G1WF55K249422226

Asia Motors,
Chicago,IL

Adrian Taxi
Adrian, MI

$1,655

$2,500



2002 Chevrolet Impala
VIN# 2G1WF55K829308843

2000 Ford Crown Vic
VIN# 2FAFP71W5YX163358

Adrian Taxi
Adrian, MI

Adrian Taxi
Adrian, MI

$1,200

$ 800

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Adrian City Commission, by this
resolution, hereby authorizes the sale of four (4) vehicles, as follows:

2005 Chevrolet Impala Asia Motors, $1,655
VIN# 2G1 WF55K659315651 Chicago, IL

2004 Chevrolet Impala Adrian Taxi $2,500
VIN# 2G1WF55K249422226 Adrian, MI

2002 Chevrolet Impala Adrian Taxi $1,200
VIN# 2G1WF55K829308843 Adrian, MI

2000 Ford Crown Vic Adrian Taxi $ 800
VIN# 2FAFP71W5YX163358 Adrian, MI

On motion by Commissioner 1 seconded by

Commissioner I this resolution was adopted

bya _ vote.



REGULAR

AGENDA



TO: DANE NELSON

FROM: SARAH K. OSBURN

RE: AMENDMENTS TO ZONING ORDINANCE

DATED: 10/20/2008

It hascometo my attentionthatwhenthe currentZoningOrdinancewasreadopted,old,
outdatedlanguagewasusedin thepenaltyprovisionmakingviolationsof the ordinance
a misdemeanorratherthana civil infraction. This is inconsistentwith the Municipal
Civil Infractionordinancewhich wasadoptedin 2001,makingcertainviolationsof the
City Codecivil infractionsratherthanmisdemeanors.



ORDINANCE 08-15

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OFTHE CITY OF ADRIAN, XXIX,
SECTION29.05

Article XXIX, Section29.05of theAdrian Codeis herebyamendedto readas follows:

SECTION29.05 PENALTIESAND REMEDIES:

1. Civil Law: Any building, structureor useconstructed,altered,movedor maintainedin
violation of theprovisionsof this Ordinanceis herebydeclaredto beanuisanceperse.

2. Criminal La-v/: Civil Infraction: Violationsof thepfEwisionsA personwho violates
anyprovisionofthis Ordinanceor failme fails to complywith anyof its requirements,
includingviolationsof conditionsandsafeguardsestablishedin connectionwith
variances,eonditionaluses zoningexceptions,andviolationsofapprovedsiteplans,
shallberesponsiblefor a MunicipalCivil Infraction. An)' persollwho yiolatesthis
Ordinaneeor fails to eomplywith anyof its requirementsshalluponeon'/ietionthereof,
fie fined not morethanHI/e h1:lHdfeEl ($500)or imprisoneElfor not morethanninety(90)
Elays,or both, anEl in aElElition, shallpayall eostsanEl expellsesinyolveEl in the ease.Each
daysuchviolationcontinuesshallbeconsidereda separateoffense.

3. Remedies:TheCity Commissionmayinstituteinjunction,mandamus,abatementor
otherappropriateproceedingsto prevent,enjoin,abateor removeanyviolationsof this
Ordinance.Therightsandremediescontainedhereinarebeth civil anderiminal in
nature. The impositionof anyfine orjail senteneeor bothshallnot exempttheviolator
from compliancewith theprovisionsof this Ordinance.

INTRODUCTION November3, 2008

SUMMARY PUBLISHED ..

ADOPTION .

COMPLETEPUBLICATION .

EFFECTIVEDATE .

On motionby Commissioner :, secondedby

Commissioner , this Ordinancewas by a--------- ----------

____vote.



DATE:

TO:

FROM:

RE:

October25,2008

DaneNelson,City Administrator

SarahOsburn,City Attorney

Amendmentto Article XXX Section30.23

It appearsthatwhenthesignordinancewasamendedin March,2008,certain
languagewasinadvertentlycarriedoverfrom a previousversionof theold code
makingviolationsof theordinancea misdemeanorratherthana civil infraction.
This is inconsistentwith the Municipal Civil InfractionOrdinanceadoptedin 2001.

This amendmentsimply changesthe penaltyfor a violation from a misdemeanor
backto a civil infraction.



ORDINANCE 08-16

AN ORDINANCETO AMEND THE CODEOFTHE CITY OFADRIAN, ARTICLE XXX,
SECTION30.23OF CHAPTER30,SIGNS

Section30.23 of Chapter30 of Article XXX of the Adrian Codeis herebyamendedto readas
follows:

30.23.AdministrationandEnforcement.TheCity ofAdrianSignOrdinanceshallbeadministered
by theDepartmentdesignatedby theCity to monitorandenforceits provisions. Thisshall include
theBuilding Department,CommunityDevelopmentDepartmentor otherdepartmentassignedthis
responsibilitythroughthegrantingofpermitsandapprovalofsiteplanswhich includesuchsignage
requests.

1. Violation. ViolatioR of thesepfOYisioRS by !my perSORshall be gailty of a
misdemeanor,afl:d lifJOR eOIlvietioIl, shallbepunishablewith a fiRe ofROt more
thafl: ORe hliIldred dollars ($100.00). A person who violates any of the
provisionsof this Article is responsiblefor a Municipal Civil Infraction.
Eachdaysuchviolation continuesshallbeconsidereda separateoffense.

2. Validity & SeverabilityClause. If any court of competentjurisdiction shall
declareanypartof this ordinanceto beinvalid, suchruling shallnotprohibit the
enforcementofotherprovisionsof this ordinance.

INTRODUCTION November3, 2008

SUMMARY PUBLISHED .

ADOPTION .

COMPLETEPUBLICATION ..

EFFECTIVEDATE .

On motion by Commissioner

, this Ordinance was

vote.---

seconded by

by a



November 3, 2008

SPECIALORDER

The Mayor called for the hearing and consideration of comments to the
confirmation of the Special Assessment Roll for SAD #371 - E. Albert from N. Main
to Broad Street.

Discussion

When the Mayor called for the hearing of comments _

and he declared the hearing closed.



October 29, 2008

MEMORANDUM

TO: Dane Nelson, City Administrator

FROM: Kristin Bauer, City Engineer

SUBJECT: Revision to the Albert St. Assessment

Enclosed is a revision to the assessment roll for the Albert St. project. It was
brought to my attention by the homeowner that he was billed for sidewalk that
was to be a City cost. I have corrected the rolls accordingly.

During the site plan review for the DAV expansion they were required to install a
sidewalk along the Albert St. frontage. They requested, during the review, that
the required sidewalk be constructed and billed with the City contract.



Ie---- --- .. . ----
Improvement: E. Albert Street

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT #371

Location: N. Main St. to Broad St. [Unit Prices:; $15.81 $3.55 $-4-:0ff --

Tax 10 No. Owner Descri tion Front Curb & ,r'--- 6" Drive
p Footage Gutter Sidewalk Sidewalk Approach

280.50

174.63

$1,144.44

0.00

$757.35

185.63

--+- I
$740.52

I 181.50
-- r

$198.90
-- -

48.75

$0.00 I $0.00

$3,408.00 $375.36

960.00 92.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$1,296.42

82.00

579.83 $679.83
)

''',00 43.00

--nRGE-t _ I .'--
. 'BIDWELLS,""'VY";I i $1,437.45

LOT 3 .•., I -----t--- ..
IN ....v i ::.92 i 90.92

- C>IJB OF - - 1-
.. ;:)0 THE S :,,, 'VY"; I ::;7,;::;0.12 I $2,733.87

:GE I
---r--- ,. --.. .,

7;:.92
I

mv I I 172.92
I

- 29 ""'VY"'i ... "vv,.46 ! $1,248.99
·--1

79.00

$964.41

61.00
LOTS 24 & 25 BIDWELLS ADD

LOTS 30 AND 31 BIDWELLS ADD

I Amount i $711.45 $711.45 i $0.00 $0.00 I' $0.00
W 45 FT LOTS 36 & 37 BIDWELLS ADD ! I

I Units I 45.00 45.00 I .. 0.00

W 1/2 LOTS 34 & 35 & E 16 FT LOTS36 & 37 I $735.17 $735.17! $0.00 ... i $0.00

BIDWELLS ADD I t- - I j. I
____ j 46.50 I. .. c

Amount 1 $2,203.97a.$1,446.62 $0.00 I $0.00
LOT 32 & E 1/2 LOT 35 BIDWELLS ADD I I --.-- . I

Units 91.50· 91.50 I

$1,704.93 -, $0.00 I $0.00-'

Units I 61.00 61.00 I

W 82 FT OF S 152.5 FT LOT 3 GEORGE BIDWELLS I $1,495.32

SUB OF LOTS 41 TO 55 INC IN BIDWELLS ADD I Units I 82.00

_..

W 42 FT OF LOTS 28 & 29 BIDWELLS ADI
: Units! "v

S 152.5 FT OF E 91 1/2 FT OF LOT 3 u:=:.., , _. _ •

BIDWELLS SUB OF LOTS 41 TO
ADD ALSO S 152.5 FT OF E 911/2 FT OF _.. _

GEORGE BIDWELLS SUB OF LOTS 41 TO
S 326 FT LOT -4 GEORGE C BIDWELLS _, ""

LOTS 41 TO 55 INC IN BIDWELLS ADD A"'-
152.5FTOFE911/2FTOFLOT3GEOj'; .".

BIDWELLS SUB OF LOTS 41 TO 55 INC IN
- -

A"""nllni i 41::1

LOTS 26 & 27 & THE E 18 FT LOTS 28 ,; . ,

BIDWELLS ADD Units I 79.00

i $2,108.85

Units' 61.00

XA0-425-
0036-00

Baxter Properties
115 Siena Heights

-- i

XA0-425- II Raymond Schepansky
0034-00 121 Siena Heights

-- 1-

XA0-425- I Terrie Belcher I

0032-00 126 Albert

1---

XAO-425- Vicki Wiles
0030-00 135 Siena Heights

Donald Waddle
0001-00 137 Albert

XAO-425-
Jeremy Robotham & Arminda

0028-00
Betz

139 E. Siena Heights Dr.

XAO-430- Disabled American Vets
0002-00 139 Albert

XAO-430- Disabled American Vets
0004-01 141 Albert

XAO-425- Aline Fox
0027-00 145 Siena Heights

XAO-425- Arthur Davis
0026-03 153 Siena Heights

10/29/06



Improvement: E. Albert Street

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT #371

ILocation: N. Main sf to Broad St. [Unit $3.55 1" '! $4.0i!---j

Tax ID No. Owner l Description Front Drive
Footage Approach

XA,0-425- Jeffrey & Linda pelha:+w 50 FT OF N 1/2 OF LOT 22 & W 50 FT OF LOT 23 I Am"Oouunntt I $1,507.80 $790.50 $0.00 l $0.00 I $717.30
0022-00 156 Albert BIDWELLSADD f .. I .-.--. L .-.--+-----

Units I 50.00 50.00 I 175.81

I-- Richard Manne' -' II $4,571.27 II $2,086.92 $0.00 $0.00 $2,484.35

0040-00 1018 Main I N 58 FT LOT 40 BIDWE,LLS ADD.. I ',' 'j ---, , !
Units i 132.00 132.00 1 ' I 608.91

XA0-425--1 Jeffrey & Linda Pelham r-.,-- ", ...... -.-....-+-1

1

A--mo-unt! $2,047.38 I $1,296.42 $0.00 t-·-·so.OO

0025-00 'I 1019 Broad II N 60 FT OF E 82 FT OF LOT 23 BlDWELLS ADD -- : .
_ Units 82.00 82.00 ,184.06

I . I BEG SW COR LOT L SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 41 .. - "r-
XA0-430- I PJDD LLC I THRU 55 BIDWELL'S ADDITION TH N 24'52'E 233.22 FTTH N 63'17' W I Amount $1,976.25 $1,976.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0003-00 1106 Main 110,03 FT T.. H N 22'25' E 29.60 FT. T.. H S 65'22' E 136.30 FT TH S 24
A
52'W I,',

I -----t- 26336FTNW22'W125FTTOPOB I Units, 125.00 125.00 0.00

rXAO-850- 1 City of Adrian .. I ... . ,462 "', $3,491.48 $0.00 $0.00 $970.75

0228-00 I Skate Park ---- ,- i

Units 20.84", i 220.84 237.93

Total Assessables Amount$34"e03A8 $21,860.19 I $3,408.00 $375.36 $9,159.93
Total Units . I" -: ,',,' "",:.

Units 1

- L-/t/ 0'Q, :l3



R08-141 November 3, 2008

RE: ENGINEERING DEPT. - Confirm Special Assessment Roll for SAD #371
E. Albert St. from N. Main to Broad Street

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City Assessor has reported the Special Assessment Roll to the
City Commission for improvements on E. Albert Street from N. Main to Broad Street,
together with the certificate relating thereto; and

WHEREAS, the said Roll has been filed with the City Clerk for public
examination; and

WHEREAS, said notice has been given and a hearing held for the purpose of
reviewing the said Roll and considering any objections thereto; and

WHEREAS, all objections to the said Roll have been duly considered.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the said special assessment project
cost in the amount of $97/386.16 for said improvements on E. Albert Street from N.
Main to Broad Street is hereby confirmed; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED that said Special Assessment Roll in the amount of
$30,341.25 for improvements on E. Albert Street from N. Main to Broad Street, said
project being known and designated as SAD #371, be and the same is hereby
confirmed.

On motion by Commissioner , seconded

by Commissioner / this resolution was _

by a vote.



November 3, 2008

SPECIAL ORDER

The Mayor called for the hearing and consideration of comments to the
confirmation of the Special Assessment Roll for SAD #372 - E. Church from Broad to
S. Locust Streets.

Discussion

When the Mayor called for the hearing of comments _

and he declared the hearing closed.



SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT #372

Improvement: E. Church St. Location: Broad St. to Locust St. Unit Prices: $15.81 $3.55 $4.08

Tax 10 No. Owner Description
Front Curb & 4' 6" Comerlol Dnve

Footage Gutter Sidewalk Sidewalk Deduction Approach

XAO-4OCl- Clark & Nonn Baldwin
BEG 1-,-s:s FT E Ut' SW1 ';:'

Amount $1,043.46 $1,043.46 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
SOUTHERN ADD'N TH E 131.5 FT TH N 308.61 FT TH

1003-00 204 EChurch N 72"08' W 66.46 FT TH S 40"09' W 105.86 FT TH S
246.9 FT TO BEG

Units 66.00 66.00 0.00

XAO-ooo- Maureen Stephan Trust
LD BEG AT INTERSECTION OF N [J C""HURCH ST & E

Amount $4,842.71 $2,260.83 $0.00 $0.00 $2,S81.88
LI BROAD ST RUNN TH N 26 DEG 4S'E 79 FT TH S 63

006S-OO 205 EChurch DEG 16'E 11S.4 FT TH S 2 DEG1SW 63.1 FT TH 71
DEG 45W 143.8 FT TO POB.

Units 143.00 143.00 632.81

XAO-400- HSBC Bank USA. NA.
BEG NE COR lUT 1 BERRY'S SOUTHERN ADD TH

Amount $2,201.54 $2,201.54 $0.00 $0.00
NWlY ALG CHURCH ST 139.25 FT TH S 219.25 FT TH

$0.00

1002-00 214 E Church E 27 213 FT TH N 50 FT TH E 25 FT TH N 37"30' E 30
FT TH EBB FT TH N 105.5 FT TO POB

Units 139.25 139.25 0.00

XAO-210- lenawee Emergancy Amount $2,137.92 $1,691.67 $0.00 $0.00 $446.25

7025-00 307 E Church
LOTS 25 AND 26 BlK 7 ASSESSOR'S PLAT NO 2

Units 107.00 107.00 109.38

XAQ-21 0- Crystal Fox
Amount $1,575.67 $790.50 $390.43 $0.00 $394.74

7024-00 311 E Church
LOT 24 BlK 7 ASSESSOR'S PLAT NO 2

Units 50.00 SO.OO 109.98 96.75

XAO-21 0. Ronald & Pamela Powelke Amount $1,163.82 $790.50 $0.00 $0.00 $373.32

7023-00 317 EChurch
lOT 23 BlK 7 ASSESSOR'S PLAT NO 2

Units 50.00 50.00 91.50

XAO·21D- JamesSisungI"
Amount $1,086.81 $711.45 $0.00 $0.00 $375.36

7022-00 321 E Church
lOT 22 BlK 7 ASSESSOR'S PLAT NO 2

Units 45.00 45.00 92.00

XAO-210- Treat Properties Amount $1,241.98 $869.55 $0.00 $0.00 $372.43

7021-00 325 E Church
lOT 21 BlK 7 ASSESSOR'S PLAT NO 2

Units 55.00 55.00 91.28

XAO-210- Max & Theresa Soto Trust Amount $1,098.41 $790.50 $0.00 $0.00 $307.91

7020.03 331 E Church
lOT 20 BlK 7 ASSESSORS PLAT NO 2

Units 50.00 50.00 75.47

XAQ-21 0- 337 Church llC Amount $1.233.18 $869.55 $0.00 $0.00 $363.63

7020-02 337 E Church
lOT 19 BlK 7 ASSESSORS PLAT NO 2

Units 55.00 55.00 89.13



SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT #372

Improvement: E. Church Sl Location: Broad St. to Locust St. Unit Prices: $15.81 $3.55 $4.08 $4.08

Tax 10 No. Owner Description
Front curo& 4" 6 COrner Lot Dnve

Footage Gulter Sidewalk Sidewalk Deduction Approach
LOTS 2 THRU 21 BLK B ASSESSOR'S PLAT NO 2 ALSO LOTS 166 THRU

Amount $13,283.54 $12,442.47 $0.00 $0.00 $841.07
XAO-21Q- Adrian Public Schools 169ANO LOTS 172 THRU 178 THAT

PART LOT 171 ADD BEG ON N LI OF FRANK ST 113.5 FT E
8002.Q0 340 E Church FRM SW COR LOT 170 ADD RUNN TH E B2 FT TH N 67 213 FT Units 787.00 787.00 206.14

TH W 82FT TH STO PCB

XAO-210- Louanne & Mary Jane Daly
Amount $1,293.87 $980.22 $0.00 $0.00 $313.65

7019.00 343 E Church
LOT 18 BLK 7 ASSESSOR'S PLAT NO 2

Units 62.00 62.00 76.88

lOT 17 & ALSO BEG NW COR lOT 16TH SLY TO APT71.95 FTN OF Amount $1,325.49 $1,011.84 $0.00 $0.00 $313.65
XAO-210- Manson Isom sw eORTH NlY TOA PT 8 FT El.Y OF SO NW COR TH WlY 8 FTTO

7018.()1 349 EChurch POB& EX BEG SE COR lOT 17THNlY71.95FTTH SLY TO A PT 8 FT
W OF SO SE COR TH ELY 8 FT TO PCB BlK 7 ASSESSORS PLAT NO 2 Units 64.00 64.00 76.88

lOT 16 & ALSO BEG SE COR LOT 17 TH NLY71.95 FT TH SLY TOAPT Amount $1,730.07 $1,222.11 $0.00 $0.00 $507.96
XAO-210- Ella Barnhart BFTWOF SOSE CORTH ELY 8 FT TO POB& EX BEG NW COR lOT

7017·01 355 E Church 16TH SLY TOAPT 71.95 FT N OF SW COR TH NlY TOA PT 8 FT ELY
OF SO NW COR TH WlY B FT TO POB BlK 7 ASSESSORS PLAT NO 2 Units 77.30 77.30 124.50

XAO-21O-
Felix Chaves & Amount $1,606.30 $1,211.05 $0.00 $0.00 $395.25

7016-00
Felicidad Humphries LOT 15 BLK 7 ASSESSOR'S PLAT NO 2

365 E Church Units 76.60 76.60 96.68

XAO-515- Barbara Blumenauer
Amount $1,276.79 $632.40 $0.00 $0.00 $644.39

S 94 FT OF W 40 FT LOT 104 EASTERN ADD
0101-00 371 E Church

Units 40.00 40.00 157.94

XAO-515- Mario Patterson S 6 FT LOT 101 & N 17 FT LOT 104 & E 21 FT OF S 94
Amount $1,343.85 $1,343.85 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0102-00 377 E Church FT LOT 104 & S 115 FT LOT 105 EASTERN ADD
Units 85.00 85.00 0.00

Total Assessables
$0.00 $8,231.49

Total Units
Units 1,952.15 109.98 0.00 0.00 2,017.52



R08-142 November 3, 2008

RE: ENGINEERING DEPT. - Confirm Special Assessment Roll for SAD #372
E. Church St. from Broad to S. Locust Street

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City Assessor has reported the Special Assessment Roll to the
City Commission for improvements on E. Church Street from Broad to S. Locust
Street, together with the certificate relating thereto; and

WHEREAS, the said Roll has been filed with the City Clerk for public
examination; and

WHEREAS, said notice has been given and a hearing held for the purpose of
reviewing the said Roll and considering any objections thereto; and

WHEREAS, all objections to the said Roll have been duly considered.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the said special assessment project
cost in the amount of $204,305.10 for said improvements on E. Church Street from
Broad to S. Locust Street is hereby confirmed; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED that said Special Assessment Roll in the amount of
$39,485.41 for improvements on E. Church Street from Broad to S. Locust Street,
said project being known and designated as SAD #372, be and the same is hereby
confirmed.

On motion by Commissioner , seconded

by Commissioner , this resolution was _

by a vote.



November 3, 2008

SPECIAL ORDER

The Mayor called for the hearing and consideration of comments to the
confirmation of the Special Assessment Roll for SAD #373 - Geddes St. from Bristol
to Mulberry Street.

Discussion

When the Mayor called for the hearing of comments _

and he declared the hearing closed.



SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT #373

Improvement: Geddes St. Location: Bristol to MUlberry Unit Prices: $15.81 $3.55 $4.08 $4.08

Tax ID No. Owner Description
Tront Curb & 4" 6" Corner lot Drive

J Footage Gutter Sidewalk Sidewalk Deduction Approach

XAO-490· Mike & Linda Burciaga
Amount IJ$1,452.48 $758.88 $0.00 $0.00 $693.60

7009-00 817 Geddes
S 48 FT OF lOT 9 BlK 7 CROSWEll & GEDDES ADD

Units 48.00 48.00 170.00

XA0-49Q- Mark & Pattie Baugh
/$1,745.22 $1,043.46 $0.00 $0.00 $701.76

8003-00 818 Geddes
lOT 3 BlK 8 CROSWEll & GEDDES ADD

Units 66.00 66.00 172.00

XAO-37Q-
PART LOTS 8 & 9 BAKERS ADD COM 11.4 FT S 89"26' Amount' $2,276.41 $1,284.09

Maria Culp E FROM NW COR SD LOT 8 TH AlG MULBERRY ST
$0.00 $0.00 $992.32

0010-00 820 Mulberry 89.5 FT TH S 23"08' W AlG GEDDES ST 81.22 FT TH
N 89"26' W 58.4 FT TH N 0"37' E 75 FT TO POB

Units 81.22 81.22 243.21

XAO-49Q- Mike Burciaga N 18 FT OF lOT 9 & S 48 FT OF lOT 10 BlK 7 Amou7 $1,720.74 $1,043.46 $0.00 $0.00 $677.28

7010-00 821 Geddes CROSWEll & GEDDES ADD Units 66.00 66.00 166.00

XAO-490-
Amount 1/ $2,086.92

Cheryl Roth
$3,379.03 $390.43 $0.00 $901.68

7008-00 823 Bristol
lOT 8 BlK 7 CROSWEll & GEDDES ADD

Units 132.00 132.00 109.98 221.00

XAO-490- Harold lewis
Amourrt $1,569.78 $1,043.46 $0.00 $0.00 $526.32

8004-00 824 Geddes
LOT 4 BlK 8 CROSWEll & GEDDES ADD

Units 66.00 66.00 129.00

XAO-490· Stuart Alan Lewis
Amount $1,043.46 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

8005-00 830 Geddes
lOT 5 BlK 8 CROSWEll & GEDDES ADD

Units 66.00 66.00 0.00



SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT #373

Improvement: Geddes St. Location: Bristol to Mulberry Unit Prices: $15.81 $3.55 $4.08 $4.08

TaxrD No. Owner Description Front Curb & 4" 6" Corner lot Drive
Footage Gutter Sidewalk Sidewalk Deduction Approach

Amounl-Vl $1,897.20 $0.00 $0.00
XAO-490- Joey Burciaga N 12 FT OF lOT 10-l0T 11 & S 42 FT lOT 12 BlK 7

$2,941.68 $1,044.48

7011-00 831 Geddes CROSWEll & GEDDES ADD
Units 120.00 120.00 256.00

Amount Ii $1,043.46
XAO-490- Karen Marriott

$1,043.46 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

8006-00 836 Geddes
lOT 6 BlK 8 CROSWEll & GEDDES ADD

Units 66.00 66.00 0.00

XAO-490- Rodolfo Burciaga
Amount ;1,704.42 $1,043.46 $0.00 $0.00 $660.96

8007-00 842 Geddes
LOT 7 BlK 8 CROSWELL & GEDDES ADD

Units 66.00 66.00 162.00

XA0-49Q- Domingo Gauna
Amount 1;$1,112.18 $616.59 $0.00 $0.00 $495.59

8008·00 848 Geddes
lOT 8 BlK 8 CROSWEll & GEDDES ADD

Units 39.00 39.00 121.47

XAO-49Q- Rodolfo Burciaga N 24 FT lOT 12 & S 48 FT lOT 13 BlK 7 CROSWEll &
Amount ;$2,366.86 $1,495.78 $0.00 $0.00 $871.08

7012-00 851 Geddes GEDDES ADD
Units 94.61 94.61 213.50

XAO-370- Rodolfo Burciaga
BEG 81.22 FT S 23A()8' W FROM SW COR MULBERRY Amount $1,775.73 $1,284.09 $0.00 $0.00 $491.64

0009-00 875 Geddes
& GEDDES STS TH S 23A()8' W 81.22 FT TH WlY 27.3
FT TH N OA37' E 75 FT TH S 891\26'E 58.4 FT TO POB Units 81.22 81.22 120.50

XAQ-37Q- Thomas & Jennifer Jennings All lOT 9 lYING E OF GEDDES ST lOT 10 BAKERS
Amount $3,131.74 $2,258.62 $0.00 $0.00 $873.12

0011-00 906 Mulberry ADDITION
Units 142.86 142.86 214.00

XAO-490- James Diebel Amount )$2,654.04 $2,086.92 $0.00 $0.00 $567.12

8001-00 907 Bristol lOT 1 BlK 8 CROSWEll & GEDDES ADD
Units 132.00 132.00 139.00

Total Assessables Amo"nt $390-43 $0.00 $9,496.95

Total Units
Units 1,266.91 109.98 0.00 0.00 2,327.68



R08-143 November 3, 2008

RE: ENGINEERING DEPT. - Confirm Special Assessment Roll for SAD #373
- Geddes St. from Bristol to Mulberry Street

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City Assessor has reported the Special Assessment Roll to the
City Commission for improvements on Geddes St. from Bristol to Mulberry, together
with the certificate relating thereto; and

WHEREAS, the said Roll has been filed with the City Clerk for public
examination; and

WHEREAS, said notice has been given and a hearing held for the purpose of
reviewing the said Roll and considering any objections thereto; and

WHEREAS, all objections to the said Roll have been duly considered.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the said special assessment project
cost in the amount of $75,664.03 for said improvements on Geddes St. from Bristol
to Mulberry Street is hereby confirmed; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED that said Special Assessment Roll in the amount of
$29,917.23 for improvements on Geddes St. from Bristol to Mulberry Street, said
project being known and designated as SAD #373, be and the same is hereby
confirmed.

On motion by Commissioner --------- 1 seconded

by Commissioner , this resolution was _

by a vote,



November 3, 2008

SPECIAL ORDER

The Mayor called for the hearing and consideration of comments to the
confirmation of the Special Assessment Roll for SAD #374 - Jordan Street from S.
Main to S. Winter Street.

DiScussion

When the Mayor called for the hearing of comments _

and he declared the hearing closed.



SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT #374

Improvement: Jordan Street Location: S. Winter St. to S. Main St. Unit Prices: $15.81 $3.55 $4.08 $4.08

TaxlD No. Owner Description
Front Curb & 4" 6" Corner Lot Drive

Footage Gutter Sidewalk Sidewalk Deduction Approach

XAO-570- Stacy Albain LOT 5 & W 6 FT LOT 6 JORDANS ADD SOUTH
Amount 1/$1,085.54 $885.36 $0.00 $0.00 $200.18

0005-00 213 Jordan ADRIAN
Units 56.00 56.00 49.06

XAO-570- Scott Seckman
Amount $851.70 $790.50 $0.00 $0.00 $61.20

0009-00 214 Jordan
LOT 9 JORDANS ADD SOUTH ADRIAN

Units 50.00 50.00 15.00

XAO·570- Department of Veterns Affairs
Amount II $871.59 $790.50 $0.00 $0.00 $81.09

0010-00 218 Jordan
LOT 10 JORDANS ADD SOUTH ADRIAN

Units 50.00 50.00 19.88

XAO-570- Johnny & Marie Swindle
LOT 4 JORDANS ADD SOUTH ADRIAN & LOT 45 Amount $1,120.73 $822.12 $0.00 $0.00 $298.61

0004-00 219 Jordan
ASSESSORS PLAT OF LOTS 5 & 8 TO 33 INC SOUTH I

ADRIAN OWNED & OCCUPIED AS ONE PARCEL Units 52.00 52.00 73.19

XAO-570- Cunningham Trustee Charles
Amount II $879.24 $790.50 $0.00 $0.00 $88.74

0011-00 222 Jordan
LOT 11 JORDANS ADD SOUTH ADRIAN

Units 50.00 50.00 0.00 21.75

XAO-570- Victor & Angela Proffitt
LOT 3 JORDANS ADD SOUTH ADRIAN & LOT 46 Amount $848.51 $695.64 $0.00 $0.00 $152.87

0003-00 223 Jordan
ASSESSORS PLAT OF LOTS 5 & 8 TO 33 INC SOUTH

ADRIAN Units 44.00 44.00 37.47

XAQ-570-
US Bank National Association LOT 2 JORDANS ADD SOUTH ADRIAN & LOT 47 Amount $790.50 $790.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0002-00
NO ASSESSORS PLAT OF LOTS 5 & 8 TO 33 INC SOUTH

227 Jordan ADRIAN OWNED & OCCUPIED AS ONE PARCEL Units 50.00 50.00 0.00

XAO-570- Carley Nine LOT 12 & E 30 FT LOT 13 JORDANS ADD SOUTH
Amount 1;$1,352.52 $1,264.80 $0.00 $0.00 $87.72

0012-00 228 Jordan ADRIAN
Units 80.00 80.00 21.50

XAO-570- James & Jacqueline Rolland
Amount i $948.60 $948.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0001-00 233 Jordan
LOT 1 JORDANS ADD SOUTH ADRIAN

Units 60.00 60.00 0.00



SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT #374

Improvement: Jordan Street Location: S. Winter St. to S. Main St. Unit Prices: $15.81 $3.55 $4.08 $4.08

TaxlD No. Owner Description
Front Curb & 4" 6" Corner Lot Drive

Footage Gutter Sidewalk Sidewalk Deduction Approach

XAO-570- James Trull W 20 FT LOT 13 & E 66.5 FT LOT 14 JORDANS ADD
Amount $1,469.57 $1,367.57 $0.00 $0.00 $102.00

0013-00 238 Jordan SOUTH ADRIAN
Units 86.50 86.50 25.00

XAO-570- Teesha Poewlke
Amount $1,140.74 $948.60 $0.00 $0.00 $192.14

0026·00 241 Jordan
LOT 25 JORDANS ADD SOUTH ADRIAN

Units 60.00 60.00 47.09

XAO-57Q-
Aaron Ross & Jessica Amount $970.28 $790.50 $0.00 $0.00 $179.78

0025-00
Goodlock E 50 FT LOT 24 JORDANS ADD SOUTH ADRIAN

245 Jordan
-I

Units 50.00 50.00 44.06

XAO-570-
BEG NW COR LOT 14 RUN E 107 1/2 FT S 120 FT TO

Amount / $214.20 $158.10
Kurk & Doreen Waterhouse N LN JORDAN ST W 10 FT N 47.43 FT N 781\30' W 127

$0.00 $0.00 $56.10

0015-00 471 Main FT TO E LN S MAIN ST TH NELY ALG E LN S MAIN ST
57 1/2 FT TO BEG JORDANS ADD SOUTH ADRIAN

Units 10.00 10.00 13.75

COM E IN S MAIN ST AT PT 57.5 FT SWLY FR NW
Amount j $2,630.58 $2,466.36 $0.00

XAD-570· Ricardo & Linda Flores COR LOT 14 TH SW ALG E LN MAIN ST 54.3 FT TH E
$0.00 $164.22

0014-00 477 Main ALG NLY LN JORDAN ST. 154.7 FT TH N 47.43 FT TH
N 781\30' W 137 FT TO BEG JORDANS ADD SOUTH

Units 156.00 156.00 40.25

XAQ-57Q- New Horizons Residential LOT 15 & W 10FT OF N 86 FT LOT 24 JORDANS ADD
Amount 1$2,027.00 $1,849.77 $0.00 $0.00 $177.23

0016-00 505 Main SOUTH ADRIAN
Units 117.00 117.00 43.44

XAO-570- DenniS Moran
Amount 1}1,654.44 $1,581.00 $0.00 $0.00 $73.44

0007-00 516 Winter
S 55 FT LOT 7 JORDANS ADD SOUTH ADRIAN ,

Units 100.00 100.00 18.00

XAQ-570- Washovia Services inc.
Amount $1,819.23 $1,486.14 $0.00 $0.00 $333.09

0006-00 526 Winter
E 94 FT LOT 6 JORDANS ADD SOUTH ADRIAN

Units 94.00 94.00 81.64

Total Assessables Amount $18,426.56 $0.00 $0.00 $2,248.41

Total Units
Units 1,165.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 551.08



R08-144 November 3, 2008

RE: ENGINEERING DEPT. - Confirm Special Assessment Roll for SAD #374
- Jordan Street from S. Main to S. Winter Streets

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City Assessor has reported the Special Assessment Roll to the
City Commission for improvements on Jordan Street from S. Main to S. Winter
Street, together with the certificate relating thereto; and

WHEREAS, the said Roll has been filed with the City Clerk for public
examination; and

WHEREAS, said notice has been given and a hearing held for the purpose of
reviewing the said Roll and considering any objections thereto; and

WHEREAS, all objections to the said Roll have been duly considered.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the said special assessment project
cost in the amount of $66,736.13 for said improvements on Jordan St. from S. Main
to S. Winter Street is hereby confirmed; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED that said Special Assessment Roll in the amount of
$20,674.97 for improvements on Jordan Street from S. Main to S. Winter Street,
said project being known and designated as SAD #374, be and the same is hereby
confirmed.

On motion by Commissioner , seconded

by Commissioner , this resolution was _

by a vote.



November 3, 2008

SPECIAL ORDER

The Mayor called for the hearing and consideration of comments to the
confirmation of the Special Assessment Roll for SAD #375 - Bent Oak from N. Main
to Siena Heights Drive.

Discussion

When the Mayor called for the hearing of comments _

and he declared the hearing closed.



SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT #375

Improvement: Bent Oak Ave. Location: N. Main St. to Siena Heights Unit Prices: $15.81 $3.55 $4.08 $4.08

TaxlD No. Owner Description Front Curb & 4V 6" Corner lot Drive
Footage Gutter Sidewalk Sidewalk Deduction Approach

XAO-300- Eugene Gallent
Amount ,1,052.31 $735.17 $0.00 $0.00 $1,317.14

0004·00 113 Bent Oak
LOT NO 4 ASSESSOR'S PLAT NO 20

Units 46.50 46.50 322.83

XAO-300- Eugene Gallent
Amount /$1,583.17 $822.12 $0.00 $0.00 $761.05

0005-00 119 Bent Oak
LOT NO 5 ASSESSOR'S PLAT NO 20

Units 52.00 52.00 186.53

XAO-255- Clement Wild lOT 4 & E 12 1/2 FT lOT 5 BlK 9 ASSESSORS PLAT
Amount }1,762.82 $727.26 $0.00 $0.00 $1,035.56

9004-00 120 Bent Oak NO.11
Units 46.00 46.00 253.81

XAO-300- Eugene Gallent
Amount . $4,276.99 $3,312.20 $0.00 $0.00 $964.79

0006-00 123 Bent Oak
lOT NO 6 ASSESSOR'S PLAT NO 20

Units 209.50 209.50 236.47

XAO·255- Gary Grimes
LOT 5 EX THE E 12 1/2 FT & EX THAT PART lYING N Amount /$3,759.67 $2,860.03 $0.00 $0.00 $899.64

9005-00 124 Bent Oak
& W OF E LN lOT 10 EXT BlK 9 ASSESSORS PLAT

NO. 11 Units 180.90 180.90 220.50

Jerry Lane lOT 10 & TH PT OF LOT 5 l Y S & W OF E IN lOT 10
Amount' $1,707.48 $1,707.48 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

9011-00 131 Siena Heights EXT BlK 9 ASSESSORS PLAT NO. 11
Units 108.00 108.00 0.00

XAO-300· H& A Associates
BEG NW COR lOT 3 ASSESSOR'S PLAT 20 TH S Amount 1/$3,681.07 $1,894.99 $0.00 $0.00 $1,786.08

0003-00 823 Main 33"39' E 119.86 FT TH S 26"20' W 140 FT TH N 33"39'
W 131.6 FT TH N 30"39' E 134.52 FT TO POB Units 119.86 119.86 437.77

Little D llC
lOTS 1 & 2 BlK 9 ASSESSORS PLAT NO. 11 ALSO Amount /$5,494.33 $2,466.36 $0.00 $0.00 $3,027.97

9001·01 905 Main
LOT 3 AND E 66 FT lOT 6 BlK 9 ASSESSOR'S PLAT

#11 156.00 156.00 680.88

Total Assessables Amount" $14,525.61 $0.00 $0.00 $9,792.23

Total Units
Units 918.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,338.78



R08-145 November 3, 2008

RE: ENGINEERING DEPT. - Confirm Special Assessment Roll for SAD #375
- Bent Oak from N. Main to Siena Heights Drive

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City Assessor has reported the Special Assessment Roll to the
City Commission for improvements on Bent Oak from N. Main to Siena Heights Drive,
together with the certificate relating thereto; and

WHEREAS, the said Roll has been filed with the City Clerk for public
examination; and

WHEREAS, said notice has been given and a hearing held for the purpose of
reviewing the said Roll and considering any objections thereto; and

WHEREAS, all objections to the said Roll have been duly considered.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the said special assessment project
cost in the amount of $98,302.59 for said improvements on Bent Oak from N. Main
to Siena Heights Drive is hereby confirmed; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED that said Special Assessment Roll in the amount of
$24/317.84 for improvements on Bent Oak from N. Main to Siena Heights Drive, said
project being known and designated as SAD #375, be and the same is hereby
confirmed.

On motion by Commissioner , seconded

by Commissioner / this resolution was _

by a vote.



!'

October13, 2008

To: HonorableMayor GaryMcDowell andCity Commission

From: Carol Souchock,Adrian PublicLibrary Director

CC: DaneNelson,City AdministratorandJeffPardee,FinanceDirector

Re: Adrian PubicLibrary - VeraMaloneDonationin Honorof Lee andRuth Hastings

VeraMalone,sisterof LeeHastings,donated$79,371.13to the Adrian Public Library for
thepurchaseofbooksin memoryof herbrotherandsister-in-lawLee andRuth Hastings.
Lee,a long time resident,wasa respected,belovedfigure in Adrian.

Lee,a professionalengineer,movedto Adrian, from Detroit, to work for Bohn
Aluminum andwaslateremployedby Krieghoff-Lenawee.He marriedRuth Ellen
Kniffen, from Britton, in 1940andpassedawayon April 16, 1979.Lee wasanavid
readerwho lovedvisiting the Adrian PublicLibrary. He wasactive in our community
donatinghis time to the Adrian City PlanningCommission,the LenaweeCountyHumane
Society,andnumerousprofessionalengineeringassociations.He wasknownas"one of
the bestfriendsthe City of Adrian everhad"by former mayorNormanHaft. Colleague
andfamily friend HazelLeonardnotedthe closerelationshipLeehadwith his sisterVera
Malone.

VeraMalonegraduatedfrom the Detroit Public Schoolsin 1933andreceivedher
teachingcertificatefrom WayneStateUniversityasa librarian. Shetaughtin the Detroit
Public Schoolsfor 36 years. VeramarriedJamesMalonein 1946andtheyshared45
yearstogetherbeforehis deathin 1991. Veradiedon April 14,2007.

Shewasanavid readerwho devouredat leastfour booksa weekandsheencouraged
everyoneto "readandread."Her estatehonoredherfamily's memorywith donationsto
librariesandcharitiesin Michigan andArizonaaswell providingscholarshipsto Wayne
StateUniversityandherhusband'salmamaterThe SouthDakotaSchoolof Minesand
Technology.

This generousdonationto the Adrian PublicLibrary will be usedto purchasematerials
for the expandedteenarea,recreationalreadingandto supportstudentsof all ages.



(1;'\ I _ f·'.,,-..: ()1-7J

\\\1 w.ddrLlIllll.'.IlI1.1h

I would requestpermissionfrom theCity Commissionto acceptthis donationfrom the estateof
VeraMalone. In accordancewith theGift andDonationPolicy adoptedby the City Commission
(Resolution#R04-182,datedNovember1,2004)thepurposeof this communicationis to
appropriatelynotify theCity Commissionof thedonationandthe fact that thereis no matching
requirementfor theeventualexpenditure.The attachedresolutionhasbeenpreparedfor
considerationby the City Commissionat their meetingof October20, 2008. If you haveany
questionsor needfor further information,pleasecontactmy office.



R08-146 November 31 2008

RE: ADRIAN PUBLIC LIBRARY - Acceptance of Gift Donation from Vera
Malone Estate to the Adrian Public Library

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS I Vera Malone l sister of Lee Hastings l died April 141 2007 with her
estate designating a donation of $79/371.13to the Adrian Public Library for the
purchase of books in memory of her brother and sister-in-Iaw l Lee and Ruth
Hastings, long time residents of the City of Adrian; and

WHEREAS, although the specified use of this generous donation was generally
identified as book purchases l the Library Director indicates more specifically that
these funds will be used to purchase materials for the expanded teen areal
recreational reading and to support students of all ages; and

WHEREAS I in accordance with the Gift and Donation Policy adopted by the
City Commission (Resolution #R04-182, dated November 1, 2004), gift donations
with a value of $10/000 or greater must be formally accepted by the City
Commission and appropriate budget amendments approved to provide proper
stewardship; and

WHEREAS, the funds have been invested in the Malone Library Trust Account
in the Endowment Trust Fund (702-000.00-322.000), with $40,000 included in the
FY2008-09 Adopted Revenue Budget- Library Donations (101-990.00-675.073) to
fund the Libraries Books & Magazines account (101-738.00-959.000); the remaining
funds, along with investment earnings, to be allocated in future budgets; and

WHEREAS I the Library Director and City Administrator recommend approval
of this resolution accepting the Vera Malone gift donation (which has no match
requirement), allocation of $40/000 to the FY2008-09 Revenue account- Library
Donations (101-990.00-675.073), with the remaining funds, along with investment
earnings, to be allocated in future budgets.

NOW, THEREFORE I BE IT RESOLVED that the Adrian City Commission, by this
resolution, hereby authorizes the acceptance of the Vera Malone gift donation in the
amount of $79/371.13 (which has no match requirement), allocation of $40/000 to
the FY2008-09 Revenue account- Library Donations (101-990.00-675.073)1with the
remaining funds, along with investment earnings, to be allocated in future budgets.

On motion by Commissioner _

seconded by Commissioner

resolution was adopted by a

_______________, this

vote.



DATE: October30,2008

TO: HonorableMayor andCity Commission

FROM: DaneC. Nelson,City Administrator

SUBJECT: SecurityGates- Adrian PublicLibrary

TheLibrary Directorhassolicitedandreceivedquotesfor thereplacementof securitygatesat
thenorthentranceofthelibrary. Shehasrecommendedthat3M securitygatesbepurchased
throughtheMichiganLibrary Consortium,which hasoffereda discountedmembers-onlyprice
of$13,508.00.

TheCity Charterallowsthebid processto bewaivedwhenit is determinedthatno advantageto
thecity would resultin obtainingadditionalquotes. I, therefore,recommendthat theCity
Commissionauthorizethepurchaseof securitygatesfor the library from theMichiganLibrary
Consortiumat acostof$13,508.00andthat thebid processbewaived.

DCN:bjw



I;'), 1
'r{

(City of
Adrian
Adrian Public Ubrary

October 28, 2008

143 E. MaumeeSt. .. Adrian,Michigan49221-2773

(517)265-2265-Pax(517) 265-8847
www.adrian.lib.mi.us

To: Honorable Mayor Gary McDowell and City Commission

From: Carol Souchock,Adrian Public Library Director

cc: DaneNelson,City Administrator and Jeff Pardee,FinanceDirector

Re: Adrian Public Library Security Gates

The2008/2009 capitalbudgetprovidesfor thereplacementof theAdrian Public Library north
entrancesecuritygates.MichiganLibrary Consortiumprovidesdiscountedmemberpricing for various
productsincluding3M securitygates.I haveverified thatthepricing theyprovideis themosteconomic
way to purchasethis securitysystem. Theattachedquotecoversthepurchaseof thegatesandthe
installationby 3M technicians.Additional costsfor this projectincludethe requiredelectricalwork to
bury thesecuritygateconduitandcablesat anexpectedcostof $2,100.00.

I requestpermissionfrom theCity Commissionto authorizeTheCity of Adrian to purchasethe library
securitygatesat acostof $13,508.00from MichiganLibrary Consortiumandwaive thecompetitive
bid processin thebestinterestsof thecity. Fundsareavailablein the Library'sCapitalFund101-
738.00-975-000for this project.Theattachedresolutionhasbeenpreparedfor considerationby the
City Commissionat theirmeetingofNovember3,2008.

Ifyouhaveanyquestionsor needfor further information,pleasecontactmy office.



Quotation

907637 1005100 28 Oct 2008 31 Dec2008

MichiganLibrary
Consortium
1407RensenStreetSuite1
Lansing,MI 48910
US
Phone:517-394-2420
Fax: 517-492-3805

AdrianPublic Library
143 EastMaumeeStreet
Adrian, MI 49221
Phone:517-265-2265
Fax: 517-265-8847

143 EastMaumeeStreet
Adrian, MI 49221
Phone:517-265-2265
Fax: 517-265-8847

1

1

1

1

16910- BuriedCable- PresiteVisit All Units
SystemAccessories,3M

24270- DetectionSystemMode13802,Buried
Cable36inch,3M
Includes15 monthserviceagreementand
Installation

18070- Freight- SystemHardware,3M
EstimatedCost.Actual Shippingwill becharge

24070- ZoneFee,3M

$840.00 $840.00

$12,118.00$12,118.00

$350.00 $350.00

$200.00 $200.00

msgID: 143837

Sub-Total:

Tax:

Shipping:

QuoteTotal:

$13,508.00

$0.00

$0.00

$13,508.00



R08-147 November 3, 2008

RE: ADRIAN PUBLIC LIBRARY - Security Gates Replacement

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City Commission, by Resolution #08-066 dated May 5, 2008,
adopted the FY2008-09 Budget and General Appropriations Act, which included
provisions in the Adrian Public Library Capital Budget to replace the north entrance
security gates; and

WHEREAS, the Michigan Library Consortium provides discounted member
pricing for various products, including 3M security gates; and

WHEREAS, the cost of the aforementioned security gates, including installation, is
$13,508; and

WHEREAS, additional costs for this project include the required electrical work to
bury the security gate conduit and cables at an expected cost of $2,100; and

WHEREAS, the City Finance Director indicates that sufficient funds ($15,608)
are available for this project in the Library Capital Improvement Account (101-
738.00-975.000); and

WHEREAS, the Library Director and City Administrator recommend acceptance
of the proposed bid, acquisition of the subject security gates through the Michigan
Library Consortium and waiver of the competitive bid process.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Adrian City Commission, by this
resolution, hereby authorizes the acquisition and installation of replacement security
gates for the north entrance of the Adrian Public Library through the Michigan Library
Consortium at a cost not to exceed $15,608.00.

BE IT, FURTHER, RESOLVED that, in the best interests of the City, the
competitive bid process be waived in accordance with the City's Purchasing Policy as
specified in Chapter 12 of the City Charter and Section 2-304 of the Codified City
Ordinances.

On motion by Commissioner _

seconded by Commissioner , this

resolution was adopted by a vote.



<Ii;;,

1825

MEMO

Date: October28, 2008

To:

From:

Re:

DaneC. Nelson,City Administrator
Hon. GaryMcDowell, Mayor
City Commission

JeffreyC. Pardee,FinanceDirector

FY2008-09First Quarter Amendments

PublicAct 621 of 1978,the Uniform BudgetingandAccountingact for Local Units of
Government,providesfor adjustmentsto the AdoptedBudget. TheFinancialForecast,
preparedby theCity ofAdrian'sFinanceDepartment,hasidentifiedseveralvariances
betweencurrentprojectionsandEstimatedRevenuesandAppropriationsincludedin the
AdoptedandAmendedFY2008-09Budget,andrecommendsappropriatebudget
amendments.

Fundingof the proposedbudgetamendmentsinvolvesappropriationsfrom Designatedor
UndesignatedFundBalancefrom the following Funds:

DowntownDevelopmentAuthority Fund(276-000.00-390.000)Undesignated
$8,000(for Art-A-Licious expendituresoverrevenues);

WaterSystemCapitalOutlayFund(496-000.00-390.000)Undesignated
$25,800(for Filter PipePaintingContract).

The recommendedbudgetamendmentscomplywith the Uniform Budgetingand
AccountingAct requirementthatno appropriationsmeasuremay be submittedto theCity
Commissionthatwould allow total expenditures/expenses,includingan accrueddeficit,
to exceedtotal estimatedrevenues,includinganavailablesurplus.

I f you haveany questionsor needfor additionalinformation,pleasecontactmy office.



CITY OF ADRIAN
FY 2008-09 BUDGET

FIRST QUARTER FINANCIAL FORECAST
RECOMMENDED BUDGET AMENDMENTS

FY2008-09
FY2008-09 FIRST

FY2008-09 AMENDED QUARTER
ADOPTED BUDGET FINANCIAL BUDGET
BUDGET as of 9/30/08 FORECAST AMENDMENT

GENERAL FUND (101)
REVENUE:
101-101.00-489.000 CITY COMMISSION- MISC PROMOTIONS $0 $0 $200 $200
101-201.00-445.000 FINANCE DEPT - TAX PENALTIES 50,000 50,000 51,000 1,000
101-201.00-664.000 FI NANCE DEPT - INVESTMENT INCOME 350,000 350,000 200,000 (150,000)
101-209.00-488.000 ASSESSOR'S OFFICE - CONTRACT SVCS 0 0 100 100
101-215.00-644.000 CITY CLERK - PRINTED MARERIALS 0 0 100 100
101-301.00-508.000 POll CE DEPT - TRAFFIC GRANT 0 0 1,200 1,200
101-301.00-534.000 POLICE DEPT - NARC ENF GRANT 0 0 1,500 1,500
101-301.00-576.000 POLICE DEPT - LIQUOR LICENSES 0 0 13,000 13,000
101-301.00-676.701 POLICE DEPT - CONTRI B-TRUST FUND 0 6,000 7,400 1,400
101-301.00-695.000 POLICE DEPT - DRIVING SCHOOL REIMB. 0 0 5,000 5,000
101-371.00-458.000 INSPECTION - VENDORS & PEDDLERS 0 0 50 50
101-371.00-460.000 INSPECTION - BOWLING & BILLIARDS 100 100 50 (50)
101-441.00-481.000 DPW - SIDEWALK & CURB 100 100 200 100
101-441.00-631.000 DPW - REFUSE COLLECTION 400 400 300 (100)
101-443.00-683.000 MOTOR VEHICLE POOL-SALE OF PROP 0 0 2,500 2,500
101-738.00-658.000 LIBRARY - PENAL FINES 130,000 130,000 128,000 (2,000)
101-990.00671.000 RENT REV - 153 E. MAUMEE 0 0 2,000 2,000
101-990.00-675.276 CONTRI B.-ECONOMIC DEVLPMENT 0 0 10,000 10,000
TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE $530,600 $536,600 $422,600 ($114,000)

EXPENDITURES:
Dept 697.00: PARKS & FORESTRY
101-697.00-801.000 CONTRACT SVCS - PARKS MASTER PLAN $35,000 $41,000 $45,000 $4,000

Dept 699.00: FEE ESTATE MAINTENANCE
101-699.00-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INSURANCE $0 $0 $6,000 $6,000
101-699.00-801.000 CONTRACT SERVICES 0 15,500 9,500 (6,000)

SUB-TOTAL $0 $15,500 $15,500 $0

Dept 990.00:
101-990.00-990.000 CONTINGENCY 315,237 315,237 197,237 ($118,000)
TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES $350,237 $371,737 $257,737 ($114,000)

MAJOR STREET FUND (202)
REVENUE:
202-000.00-516.202 BEECHER STREET PAVING GRANT $375,000 $375,000 $0 ($375,000)
202-000.00-517.000 MAPLE AVENUE PAVING GRANT 281,250 281,250 0 (281,250)
202-00000-527.202 CMAQ GRANT-KIWANIS TRAIL EXT. 0 0 25,000 25,000
TOTAL REVENUE $656,250 $656,250 $25,000 ($631,250)

EXPENDITURES:
202-451.00-801.000 STREET CONSTRC.-CONTRACT SERVICES 2,375,184 2,375,184 1,743,934 ($631,250)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $2,375,184 $2,375,184 $1,743,934 ($631,250)

Prepared by Finance Dept 10/28/2008



CITY OF ADRIAN
FY 2008-09 BUDGET

FIRST QUARTER FINANCIAL FORECAST
RECOMMENDED BUDGET AMENDMENTS

FY200B-09
FY200B-09 FIRST

FY2008-09 AMENDED QUARTER
ADOPTED BUDGET FINANCIAL BUDGET
BUDGET as of 9/30/08 FORECAST AMENDMENT

FEE ESTATE FUND (205)
REVENUE:
205-000.00-695.000 OTHER- UNDISTRIBUTED FEE FUNDS $287,704 $287,704 $297,704 $10,000
TOTAL REVENUE $287,704 $287,704 $297,704 $10,000

EXPENDITURES:
Dept 999.00 FEE ESTATE MAINTENANCE
205-699.00-801.000 CONTRACT SVCS-PARKS MASTER PLAN $52,000 $52,000 $62,000 $10,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $52,000 $52,000 $62,000 $10,000

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITYFUND (280)
REVENUE:
280-000.00631.000 REFUSE COLLECTION $22,000 $22,000 $0 ($22,000)
280-000.00-697.000 PRIOR YEARS' REVENUE 56,000 56,200 64,200 8,000
TOTAL REVENUE $78,000 $78,200 $64,200 ($14,000)

EXPEN DITURES:
Dept 290.00: ADMINISTRATION
280-290.00801.000 CONTRACT SERVICES $27,000 $27,000 $5,000 ($22,000)
280-836.00-741.178 SUPPLIES - Art-A-Licious Festival 0 0 18,000 18,000
280-990.00-990.000 CONTINGENCY 10,100 10,100 100 (10,000)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $37,100 $37,100 $23,100 ($14,000)

DDA-T1F FUND (281)
REVENUE:
281-000.00-631.000 REFUSE COLLECTION $0 $0 $22,000 $22,000
281-000.00-698.000 SALE OF BONDS/NOTES 250,000 250,000 0 (250,000)
281-000.00-699.283 CONTRI BUTION-VSCI FUND 350,000 350,000 0 (350,000)
281-000.00-697.000 PRIOR YEARS' REVENUE 134,859 134,859 109,859 (25,000)
TOTAL REVENUE $734,859 $734,859 $131,859 ($603,000)

EXPENDITURES:
281-290.00-801.000 CONTRACT SERVICES $10,000 $10,000 $32,000 $22,000
291-290.00-969.202 CONTRIB.- MAJOR STREET FUND 125,000 125,000 0 (125,000)
291-290.00-975.000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 400,000 400,000 0 (400,000)
281-290.00-976.000 FAC;:ADE GRANT PROGRAM 200,000 200,000 100,000 (100,000)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $735,000 $735,000 $132,000 ($603,000)

WATER SYSTEM - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND (496)
REVENUE:
496-000.00-697.000 PRIOR YEARS' REVENUE $0 $90,420 $116,220 $25,800
TOTAL REVENUE $0 $90,420 $116,220 $25,800

EXPENDITURES:
496-549.00977.536 FILTER PIPE PAINTING CONTRACT $0 $0 $25,800 $25,800
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $25,800 $25,BOO

Prepared by Finance Dept 2 10/28/2008



R08-148 November 3, 2008

RE: DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE -FY2008-09 FIRST QUARTER BUDGET
AMENDMENTS

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Public Act 621 of 1978, the Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act for Local
Units of Government, provides for adjustments to the adopted budget; and

WHEREAS, the Financial Forecast, prepared by the City of Adrian's Finance
Department, has identified several variances between current projections and Estimated
Revenues and Appropriations included in the Adopted and Amended FY2008-09Budget, and
recommends appropriate budget amendments; and

WHEREAS, the recommended budget amendments comply with the Uniform Budgeting
and Accounting Act requirement that no appropriations measure may be submitted to the City
Commission that would allow total expenditures/expenses, including an accrued deficit, to
exceed total estimated revenues, including an available surplus; and

WHEREAS, funding of the proposed budget amendments involves appropriations from
Designated or Undesignated Fund Balance from the following funds:

Downtown Development Authority Fund (276-000.00-390.000)Undesignated
$8,000(for Art-A-Licious expenditures over revenues);

Water System Capital Outlay Fund (496-000.00-390.000)Undesignated
$25,800(for Filter Pipe Painting Contract); and

WHEREAS, the City Administrator has reviewed the Financial Forecast and proposed
budget amendments and recommends their adoption.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Adrian City Commission authorizes the
Department of Finance to amend the FY2008-09Budget in accordance with the attached
schedule entitled City of Adrian FY2008-09First Quarter Financial Forecast and Recommended
Budget Amendments.

BE IT, FURTHER, RESOLVED that appropriations be authorized from Designated or
Undesignated Fund Balance from the follOWing Funds:

Downtown Development Authority Fund (276-000.00-390.000)Undesignated
$8,000(for Art-A-Licious expenditures over revenues

Water System Capital Outlay Fund (496-000.00-390.000)Undesignated
$25,800(for Filter Pipe Painting Contract)

BE IT, FURTHER, RESOLVED that the resulting Amended Budget shall comply with the
Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act (Public Act 621 of 1978) for Local Units of Government,
which requires that no appropriations measure may be adopted in which total
expenditures/expenses, including an accrued deficit, exceed total estimated revenues,
including an available surplus.

On motion by Commissioner _

seconded by Commissioner _______________, this

resolution was adopted by a vote.



DATE: October30,2009

TO: HonorableMayor andCity Commissioners

FROM: DaneC. Nelson,City Administrator

SUBJECT: Mobile Video Camerasfor PatrolUnits

Bids werereceivedon October23,2008,for thepurchaseof five (5) mobilevideo camerasfor
installationin patrolvehicles. ThePoliceChiefhasrecommendedthat thebid beawardedto
Alert EmergencyEquipmentGroup,Inc. of Portland,MI at a total costof $20,900andI concur
with his recommendation.

Two firms respondedto theoffer to bid. Fundswill beappropriatedfrom theTrustFund- Drug
ForfeitureAccountfor this purchase.

City Administrator

DCN:bjw



MEMO

To: .Jeffrey Pardee

cc: Deputy Chief James Schwartz

From: Chief TerrenceCollins :..LAC:-
Date: 28 October 2008

Re: Purchase of Mobile Video Cameras for Patrol Units

Having advertised for, and receiving, sealed bids for the purchase and installation of
mobile video cameras for marked patrol units I recommend the bid beawarded to Alert
Systems of Portland, Mi.
The system offered by Alert fits all specifications required and is the lowest bid
submitted. Further, they are a Michigan based company who will offer most
repairlwarranty work on site.
Additionally, I request the total amount of $20,900 (for five units) bepurchased using
drug forfeiture funds which need be transferred for the purchase.
This procedure will require no funds be used from the City of Adrian's General Fund and
is a continuing effort on the part of the Police Departmenfs effort to secure high quality
equipment at no cost to the taxpayers of the City.



CITY OF ADRIAN, MICHIGAN
IN-CAR VIDEO SYSTEM

DUE DATE: OCTOBER23, 2008

til) 77/ go
J

.J.s-: ,:'2

II 3 /1 .:20

4)()I2.JL. (pi),
:z:;;.tjT7'rt..14-not..J I f'SO· b()

I

ITEM Alert Emergency L-3 Communications
.--t"OflIand, MI -r--.... Boonton,NJ

In-carDigital Video System ( $ 4,180.00each $ 4,625.00each
$ 20.900.00Total $ 23,250.00Total

'---;--- 1 A' - Mobile-Vision
c.

Make/Model ...rn,?"."oo Flashback2

Delivery / 30 days 60-90days

V Option,FlashbackCamera
/ $195.00each

/

/ '19fi5: c,
c2LfJ 9



R08-149 November 3, 2008

RE: POLICE DEPARTMENT- AUTHORIZATION TO USE DRUG FORFEITURE
FUNDS TO PURCHASE FIVE (5) MOBILE VIDEO CAMERAS FOR PATROL
VEHICLES

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Public Act 368 of 1978 (the Public Health Code) specifies that all forfeiture
monies distributed by the Court to the seizing agency "shall be used to enhance law
enforcement activities"; and

WHEREAS, the City of Adrian currently has a total of $40,198in a Trust Account as a
result of court-distributed drug forfeiture property seizures; and

WHEREAS, Public Act 368 further specifies that the Forfeiture Funds shall be
"appropriated by the entity (City Commission) having budgetary authority over the seizing
agency (Police Department); and

WHEREAS, the Adrian City Police Chief has requested a transfer of $20,900from the
Drug Forfeiture Trust Account (Account #701-000.00-280.000)for the purpose of acquiring
and installing five (5) mobile video cameras on Police Department patrol vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the City of Adrian Purchasing Office solicited bid proposals from six (6)
vendors with two (2) proposals submitted on Thursday, October 23, 2008, as follows:

Vendor
Alert Emergency Equipment Group, Inc.
l-3 Communications Mobile-Vision, Inc

Location
Portland, MI
Boonton, NJ

Amount
$20,900.00
$23,250.00

WHEREAS, the Police Chief and City Administrator recommend selection of the low
bidder, Alert Emergency Equipment Group, Inc., Portland, MI, at a cost not to exceed
$20,900.00,and appropriation of drug forfeiture funds to defray the aforementioned cost.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Adrian City Commission, by this
resolution, hereby authorizes the appropriation of drug forfeiture funds for the purpose of
acquiring and installing five (5) mobile video cameras on Police Department patrol vehicles
from the low bidder, Alert Emergency EqUipment Group, Inc., Portland, MI, at a cost not to
exceed $20,900.00.

BE IT, FURTHER, RESOLVED that $20/900be appropriated from the Trust Fund - Drug
Forfeiture Account (701-00.00-280.000)and that the FY2008-09Budget be amended as
follows:

GENERAL FUND (101)
Police Department:
Revenue:
(101-301.00-676.701)Contribution - Trust Fund
Expenditures:
(101-301.00-977.000)Capital Equipment
Total

Amount
$20/900

$20,900
-0-

On motion by Commissioner , seconded by
Commissioner , this resolution was adopted by a
_______ vote.



DATE: October29,2008

TO: HonorableMayorandCity Commission

FROM: DaneC. Nelson,City Administrator

SUBJECT: Purchaseof Digital Copier

As theAssistantFinanceDirectorhasoutlined,two digital copiersweredemonstratedto 2nd

floor staff- theRicohC4500andtheKonicaBizhubC5500. Bothmachineswere left for
approximatelyaweekin orderfor city personnelto becomeacquaintedwith the featuresand
comparethe functionalityofbothcopiers. It wastheconsensusthat theKonicaBizhub C5500
wassuperiorin quality, featuresandeaseofuse. In addition,theservicetechnicianand
demonstratorwereveryknowledgeableabouttheirproduct,guaranteedservicewithin four hours
andarelong-timeresidentsofLenaweeCounty.

I, therefore,recommendthatthebid for a digital copierbeawardedto KonicaAlbin ofAnn
Arbor, MI, for theKonicaBizhub C5500in theamountof$14,245.00.

DaneC. Nelson
City Administrator

DCN:bjw



SUBJECT:

TO:

FROM:

PurchaseofDigital copier

DaneC. Nelson

CindyL Prue

October28, 2008

City Administrator

AssistantFinanceDirector

Sealed bidswerereceiveduntil July 29, 2008 for thepurchaseof a digital copier/scannerfor use
on the secondfloor of City Hall. This machineis to beusedby theAdministration,Recreation,Clerk,
Inspection,EngineeringandCommunityDevelopmentdepartments.

Attachedis a tabulationof thebidsreceivedanda comparisonof themodelsproposed.The
lowestbid wasnot consideredbecausethe intentof the specificationwasto purchasea colordigital
machineto replacetheexistingcolor machineandthis modeldid not meettheseneeds.

Thethird bidder,ElectronicImaging,withdrewtheirbid becauseaftertalking to them,theydid
notbelievetheKyoceramachinewould performat thevolumelevelswe arecurrentlyusing.

TheRicohC4500andtheKonicaBizhubC5500werebothbroughtin for demonstration.The
Bizhub C5500proveditselfsuperiorin thedemonstration.TheBizhub'sscanningfeaturesweresuperior,
it hada clearerpaperpathallowing for fewerpaperjams,andthe caseof the machinewasmadeof a
sturdierproductthat theplasticcaseof theRicohandlastly, the instructionscreenwasmuchmoreuser
friendly thanthe Ricoh.

The last leg of theequationis service. This proposedmachineservicesmanydepartmentsandit is
critical that themachineremainup andrunningfor bothcopyservicesandfaxing services.Althoughwe
havenotusedMT BusinessTechnologyin thepast,we haveusedtheservicedepartmentat KonicaAlbin.
Thecopymachinein theFire Departmentis servicedby KonicaAlbin andtheyhavebeenpleasedwith
their services.

Therefore,I recommendthebid for this copymachinebeawardedto KonicaAlbin of Ann Arbor
in the amountof $14,245.00.

Respectfullysubmitted,

Cindy L Prue
AssistantFinanceDirector



CITY OF ADRlAN, MICHIGAN
DIGITAL COPIER

DUE DATE: JULY 29, 2008

BIDDER PRICE MODEL
Goodremonts $ 8,549.00 LanierLD050
ToledoOH Lease: $169.50for 60 mo.

Service: $0.0069percopy
MT BusinessTechnology $ 10,705.20 RicohC4500
Holland,OH Lease$210.89for 60 mo.

Service: $0.0086B& W
$0.062color

ElectronicImaging $ 10,897.00 KyoceraKM-C4035E
Toledo,OB Lease:$322.56for 36 mo.

$227.75for 60 mo.
Service: $0.0095perB&W

$0.075perColor
KonicaAlbin $ 14,245.00 KonicaMinolta Bizhub
Ann Arbor, MI Lease: $462.00for 36 mo. C550

$361.00for 48 mo.
$301.00for 60 mo.

Service: $0.0065B&W
$0.07Color

MichiganOffice Solutions $15,485.00 KonicaMinolta Bizhub
EastLansing,MI Lease: $350.00for 60 mo. C550

Service: $0.006B& W
$0.059Color

OceNorthAmerica $15,789.00 OceCM5520
Lansing,MI Lease: $513.00for 36 mo.

Service: $11.00permo.
basewith $.0088B&W and

$0.0660Color
MichiganOffice Solutions $ 16,665.00 Xerox Work Centre7655
EastLansing,MI Lease: $377.00for 60 mo.

Service: $0.006B&W
$0.059Color

Black/White only, not color

Does not meet copy per minute requirement



City of Adrian

2008 - 2009 Copier Purchase

t
Iq,

.:;r
",'"

q,'I!,;;;
k

tj
I

I
!

Ij
:l . - . . . .

Clark Toshiba No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid NO Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Goodremont's lanier LDOSO B&WOnly . : B&WOnly -- r' -- B&WOnly Old not meet spec B&WOnly Old not meet spec-

Electronic Imaging Kyovera KM-C403SE Ves Ves Ves Ves Ves Ves Ves

MT Business Tech Rlcoh C4S00 45 Ves Ves Yes Ves Yes Yes 2000 LCT

Albin Konlca/Mlnolta BlzHubSSO <t5"5") Yes Yes Yes Yes Ves Ves Yes

Michigan OffIce Solutions Konlca/Mlnolta BizHub55D _45"" Yes Yes Yes Ves Yes Yes Yes
55

Oce North America Oce cm5S2D S5 Yes Yes Ves Yes Yes Yes Ves

Michigan Office Solutions XerOJ( Work Centre 7655 5S Yes Yes Ves Yes Ves Yes Ves

H:\MV Documents\Equipment\2008 Copier2008 Copier



City of Adrian
2008 - 2009 Copier Purchase

I
#

t
I1

t...,
1

"Vif
.f

J'
II

I,
q,'II

I!
I.li:

Oark Toshiba No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid NO Bid

Goodremont's lanier B&WOnly Did not meet spec B&WOnly Did not meet spec B&WOnly Did not meet spec B&WQnly Did not meet spec B&WOnly

Electronic Imaging Kyovera not dual scan Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

MT Business Tech Rlcoh Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Albin Konlca/Mlnolta Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Michigan Office Solutions Konlca/Mlnolta Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes . Yes

Oce North America Oce not dual scan Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Michigan OffIce Solutions Xerox Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

H:\My Documents\Equipment\2D08 Copler2D08 Copier



City of Adrian
2008 - 2009 Copier Purchase

-JlI
#

I'
I

:l
t{t

I
Ii

.§
t

'fIgo
l5'

t
"'Y

1$

It
l

I

J;

I
!

$I - . .
Clark Toshiba No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid NO Bid

Goodremont's lanier Did not meet spec B&WOnly Did not meet spec B&WOnly Did not meet spec B&WOnly Did not meet spec B&WOnly

Electronic ImagIng Kyovera Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
$.0095 B&W

$.075 Color

MT Business Tech Ricoh Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
$.0086 B&W

$.062 Color

Albin Konlca/Minolta Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
150000 $.0065 8&W

$.07 Color

Michigan OffIce Solutions Konlca/Mlnoltl Yes 300000 Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
B&W

$.OS9Color
black per

ace North AmerIca Oce No 2003 only 200000 Yes ? Yes Yes Yes
month included

overages .0088 color
.0660

Michigan Office SolutIons Xerox Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
SOOOOO Black $.006

Color $.059

H:\My Documents\Equipment\2008 Copier2008 Copier



City of Adrian
2008 - 2009 Copier Purchase

l:l
-1

8

J

0-
f

If
8

J
J

.#
rJ

I
I

CC;

t1CC;

l'
$

l'

I
I

I

t
.§.;

$I
:l -

Carle Toshiba No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid
Goodremont's lanier Did not meet spec B&WOnly Did not meet spec B&WOnly Old not meet spec B&WOnly DId not meet spec B&WOnly

Electronic Imaging Kyovera Yes Mono Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

MT Business Tech Ricoh Yes Gono) Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Albin KonicOl/MinoltB Yes eJ Yes Ves Yes Ves Yes Ves

Michigan Office SolutIons Konlca/MlnoltB Ves Mono Ves Ves Yes Ves Ves Yes

OCe North America Oce Ves Dual Yes Ves Yes Yes Yes Ves

Michigan OffIce Solutions Xerox Yes Mono Ves Yes Yes Ves Ves Ves

H:\My Documents\Equlpment\2008 Copier2008 Copier



City of Adrian

2008 - 2009 Copier Purchase

§
.J

I
I

I
I(Jf!'

I
iii

a
I

J; !o.jP
!

$
.J

. -

Clark Toshiba No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid

Goodremont's lanier Did not meet spec B&WOnly Old not meet spec B&WOnlv Old not meet spec

Electronic ImagIng Kyovera Yes Yes Yes
JPG, TIFF,

200- 600 DPI
PDF

MT Business Tech Rltoh Yes Yes Yes TIFF,JPG 2400 x 600DPI

Albin Konlca/Minolta , Yes Yes Yes PDF loo-600DPI

Michigan Office SolutIons Konlca/Mlnolta Yes Yes Yes PDF,JPG 2oo·6OODPI

Dee North AmerIca Oce Yes Yes Yes
JPG, MMR,

200- GOOOPI
MR,MH

Michigan Office SolutIons Xerox Yes Yes Yes
JPG, PDF,

600 DPI
TIFF

H:\MV Documents\Equipment\2008 Copier2008 Copier



CITY OF ADRIAN, MICHIGAN
COPIER COST COMPARISON

ANNUAL ANNUAL
8lW COPY COLOR COpy

COST* COST*"

MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY Ricoh C4500
HOLLAND,OH
Copy Cost: $0.0086 BfW

$0.062 Color

KONICA ALBIN BizHub 5500
ANN ARBOR, MI
Copy Cost: $0.00658fW

$0.070 Color

" Based on 25,000 copies per month
""Based on 2,200 copies per month

MACHINE
COST

$10,705.20

$14,245.00

$2,580

$1,950

$1,637

$1,848

TOTAL3YEAR
COST

$23,356.20

$25,639.00



ROB-1S0 November 3, 2008

RE: FINANCE DEPARTMENT/PURCHASING OFFICE - Authorization to
Purchase Replacement Copier for City Hall 2nd Floor Offices

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City Commission, by Resolution #08-066 dated May 5, 2008,
adopted the FY2008-09 Budget and General Appropriations Act, which included
provisions ($10,000) in the City Administrator's Budget for a replacement copier for
use by offices housed on the 2nd floor of City Hall, including Administration,
Recreation, Clerk, Inspection, Engineering and Community Development
Departments; and

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Office has solicited bid proposals and received the
following seven (7) responses Tuesday, July 29, 2008:

Vendor Model Price
Goodremonts Lanier LD050 $ 8,549.00
Toledo,OH

MT Business Technology Ricoh 4500 $10,705.20
Holland,OH

Electronic Imaging Kyocera KM-C4035E $10,897.00
Toledo,OH

Konica Albin Konica Minolta Bizhub C550 $14,245.00
Ann Arbor, MI

Michigan Office Solutions Konica Minolta Bizhub C550 $15,485.00
East Lansing, MI

Oce North America Oce CM5520 $15,789.00
Lansing, MI

Michigan Office Solutions Xerox Work Centre 7655 $16,665.00
East Lansing, MI; and

WHEREAS, although the bid specification did not require a color copier, the
low bid was the only bid received that was exclusively a black and white copier
(Lanier Model LD050); a review of departmental needs indicates that a color copier
would be much preferred and, therefore, the low bid was not considered; and

WHEREAS, Electronic Imaging has withdrawn their proposal, therefore, the
next two (2) lowest qualified bidders, MT Business Technology and Konica Albin,
were invited to give onsite demonstrations; the Konica Minolta Bizhub (Model e550)
proved itself superior in the demonstration, including scanning features, potential
paper jams, durability and ease of use; and



WHEREAS, the City Administrator recommends selection of the Konica Minolta
Bizhub (Model C550) copier provided by Konica Albin, Ann Arbor, MI at a price of
$14,245, which requires a budget adjustment to cover the total cost.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Adrian City Commission, by this
resolution, hereby authorizes the purchase of one (1) Konica Minolta Bizhub (Model
C550) copier provided by Konica Albin, Ann Arbor, MI at a price of $14,245.

BE IT, FURTHER, RESOLVED that the FY2008-09 Budget be amended as
follows:

Capital Equipment
General Fund Contingency
Total

General Fund (101) - City Administrator (172.00)
Expenditures:
(101-172.00-977.000)
(101-990.00-990.000)

$4,245
(4,245)
$ -0-

On motion by Commissioner , seconded by

Commissioner , this resolution was adopted

by a vote.



MEMO

Date: October30, 2008

To: DaneC. Nelson,City Administrator
Hon. Gary McDowell, Mayor
City Commission

From: JefrreyC. Pardee,FinanceDirectorcJf!t-
Re: UTILITIES DEPARTMENT -Groundwater Project - Authorization to

ExecutePurchaseAgreement for Real Property Located at 1802Hamilton
Highway

The Adrian City Commission,on December15,2003,authorizedanAmendedPurchase
Agreementbetweenthe City ofAdrian (buyer)andNormanE. Williams andBrendaJ.
Williams (sellers)to acquirereal propertycommonlyknown as 1802Hamilton Highway.
The agreeduponpurchaseprice of the subjectpropertywas $500,000,with $125,000
paid in December2003,in considerationof obtainingeasementsnecessaryfor accessand
constructionof well-headfacilities for the City's groundwaterproject,andthe balance
due,plus an annualadjustmentfor inflation, whenandif the option to sell is exercisedby
the sellerswithin five (5) yearsof the original AmendedPurchaseAgreement(December
] 5,2008).

The sellershaveindicateda preferenceto completethe saleof the subjectpropertyfor an
inflation adjustedbalanceof $448,424.16.Total cost includingproratedtaxes
($1,764.08),transfertax andrecordingfees($3,874.10),andtitle insurance($1,623.75),
amountsto $455,686.09.Sufficient funds areavailablefor this purposein the Water
Fund-UnrestrictedNet AssetsAccount(591-000.00-392.000).

Theattachedresolutionhasbeenpreparedfor considerationby the City Commissionat
their regularlyscheduledmeetingon November3,2008,authorizingthe Mayor andCity
Clerk to sign all necessarydocumentsto completefinal executionof the previously
agreeduponAmendedPurchaseAgreementto acquirethe aforementionedpropertyand,
further, authorizingappropriateamendmentsto the FY2008-09Budget. If you haveany
questionsor needfor further information,pleasecontactmy office.



ROB-lSI November 3/ 2008

RE: UTILITIES DEPARTMENT -Groundwater Project - Authorization to
Execute Purchase Agreement for Real Property Located at 1802 Hamilton
Highway

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Adrian City Commission, on December 15, 2003, authorized an
Amended Purchase Agreement between the City of Adrian (buyer) and Norman E. Williams
and Brenda J. Williams (sellers) to acquire real property commonly known as 1802 Hamilton
Highway; and

WHEREAS, the agreed upon purchase price of the subject property was $500/000,with
$125,000paid in December 2003, in consideration of obtaining easements necessary for
access and construction of well-head facilities for the City's groundwater project, and the
balance due, plus an annual adjustment for inflation, when and if the option to sell is exercised
by the sellers within five (5) years of the original Amended Purchase Agreement (December
15, 2008); and

WHEREAS, the sellers have indicated a preference to complete the sale of the subject
property for an inflation adjusted balance of $448,424.16;total cost including prorated taxes
($1/764.08),transfer tax and recording fees ($3/874.10),and title insurance ($1,623.75),
amounts to $455,686.09;and

WHEREAS, the Finance Director indicates that there are sufficient funds available for
this purpose in the Water Fund-Unrestricted Net Assets Account (591-000.00-392.000);and

WHEREAS, the Utilities Director and City Administrator recommend approval of this
resolution for authorization of the Mayor and City Clerk to sign all necessary documents to
complete final execution of the preViously agreed upon Amended Purchase Agreement to
acquire the aforementioned property and, further, authorization to make appropriate
amendments to the FY2008-09Budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Adrian City Commission, by this
resolution, hereby authorizes the Mayor and City Clerk to sign all necessary documents to
complete final execution of the preViously agreed upon Amended Purchase Agreement (dated
December 15, 2003) to acquire real property commonly known as 1802 Hamilton Highway for
a total remaining balance of $455,686.09.

BE IT, FURTHER, RESOLVED that $455,687be appropriated from the Water Fund-
Unrestricted Net Assets Account (591-000.00-392.000)and that the FY2008-09Budget be
amended as follows:

Water Fund 591)
Revenue:
(591-000.00-697.000)Prior Years' Revenue

Expenditures:
(591-550.00-971.000)Land

Total

$455,687

455.687
$ -0-

On motion by Commissioner

seconded by Commissioner , this resolution was

adopted by a vote.


